e e
X I -
Ny g
IR R S LR L
s Wt [0 ot
il

AR
L %

<5 A
o E Ty a
(e TR
v, z




e

e

RS N e

SR S s i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory

Summary of Appropriation Accounts

Number and name of grant/appropriation -

1.
2.

00 ~N oo »nnodhx W
.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22,

23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

Legislative Assembly

Governor

Council of Ministers

Elections-

Secretariat Administration

District Administration

Treasury and Accounts Administration
Police Department '
Motor Garages

Other General, Social Community Services
Relief on account of Natural Calamities
Stamps and Registration

Directorate of Accounts

~ Education Department

Medical Department

Social and Cultural Affairs Department
Gazetteer Department

Research Department

Industries Department

Labour Department

Food and Nutrition

Civil Supplies Department

Forest Department

Agriculture Department

Rehabilitation and Settlement Department
Rural Works Department

Panchayat Department

Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Department

10
11
"12-13
14
15-18
19-20
21-22
23-25
26

27

28

29
30-32
733-38

U 39-42
43-45

46
a7
48-50

51
52-54
55-56
57-63
64-68

69

70-85
86
87



i
Table of Contents - Contd.

Page(s)
29. Co-operative Department il 88-89
30. State Transport Department E oo s 90-93
31. Public Works department cos 94-106
32. Roads and Bridges see 107-109
33. Special and Backward Areas .o o 110-113
34, Power Project eoe 114-116
35. Puhblicity Department cee 117-119
36. Statistics Department cee 120
37. Legal Metrology Department cee 121
38. Irrigation and Flood Control Projects Y 122-123
39. Loans to Government Servants cee 124-125
40. Housing cos 126-128
41. Land Revenue ese 129
42, Rural Development cee 130-131
43, Fishery Department cee 132
44, Attached Offices of the Secretariat ,
Administration cee 133
45, Central/Centrally sponsored Schemes cee 134-147
46, State Public Service Commission cee 148
49, Village Defence Force e 149

Appendix - Grant-wise details of estimates
and actuals of recoveries adjusted
in the accounts in reducton of

expenditure e 155



W\

ANARO LR

M compilation  eentablilg - e Appvaprdation  Avvuinte
e Oovetinment of  Avtpaviial Pradest for e yeav LRI Y preseite e
Avtvnnte of sme enpaindal fn dhe year sided on Alet Mavely, 1DHY Gaipad el
Wil e sawme apeeited o e eeliediles appended e Apprapriatiog
Acte passal hinler Avtlelen 204 awd 208 of e Ounstitntion st indla,

W hesre aveananta =
WY NMamde e oviglnal grant o Apprepriation,
IR atainda R snpplementavy grants oy Apprepeiationg

WY stamda for veappropriation,  withdvawale oy IR
wanetloned by & competent authovity,

(havged appropriatione and expenditure ave phiowit i windertned,



avuient 25181601 000°96%0¢‘zL  PAIOA Juswiiedaq 22t1od 8
ese -J- LAl m@mnmmnm sse qun—«mnmm vee ooonh@aNq —umn—0> Comﬂmhﬁw—.cmend.
§jUN0JdYy pue Aanseail] L
696°¢8°LS GEvLLELB . 000°L9‘sz’6  PAIOA uo1jel3siuIWpy
_ 10113810 9
000°S2Z 678'0L°c7 000°‘aL‘C VANE I3 000°‘00‘Y 000°80°‘6L°¢ P310A uorjel]siuiwpy
Je1de}31das g
v<8‘¢9 9nL‘6h‘ns 000°CL‘SS PaloA suoI3103[4d °y
cs/ ‘869 GHZ'BLLY 000“LL NS pPaioA
sIa3SIUIN JO [12Un0) °¢
611668 18282°0¢ 000°78°8¢ pabiey)d
see ees sse see (X1 ses UQHD> hOChm>OO .N
gLuLL 785°CGT 000°69°C pabiey)
£69°92 €69'0¢°LY 000‘t70°L Y PailoA
Alquassy aaleisibaT |
(6) (8) Amv (9) m_e (" m_c (2) (1)
jejde] anuaAdy [eide])  anusaAay rejde)] anuaAay rende)d anuaAay
s500X 3 Burneg ainjipuadx3 [eni1oy uor3eridoiddy//jUuelb [E30] jueld 40 aweu pue J3quinN

68-8861 SINNODIV NOILVIHdOHddV 40 AYVYWWNS




2

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 1988-89 - Contd.

Total grant/Appropriation Actual Expenditure Saving : Excess .
Number and name of Grant Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
) @) 3) @) ) (6) @) (8) ©9)
9, Motor Garages Voted 95,00,000 92,83,968 2,16,032
10. Other General, Social
Community Services
Voted 7,97,000 e 5,03,781 2,93,219
11. Relief on account of
Natural Calamities
Voted 6,45,00,000 6,31,94,008 13,05,992
12. Stamps and
Registration Voted 35,000 35,000 .
13. Directorate of
Accounts Voted 2,28,75,000 2,70,49,395 .- 41,74,395 “ee
14. Education
Department Voted  34,23,88,000 28,78,99,483 5,44,88,517 ee?
15. Medical
Department Voted 11,81,80,000 12,17,05,869 . 35,25,869
16. Social and Cultural
Affairs Department
Voted 1,45,22,000 1,24,41,915 20,80,085 S
17. Gazetteer Department
Voted 5,63,000 6,39,033

76,033



i °cs vZZ‘60°9¢ 06S°6L°2Z8BC 9LL°S5‘65°9 oL%w‘Zs‘s8‘BL 000“‘S9“S6°9 ooo‘zL‘L9o‘ze P330A juawniaedag
SHIOM [Bedny 92
.- 678°L8Z =es LSL9vLZ = ooo‘s8z‘O< P330A
juawjdedad U3WIAI11I3G
pue uoljejrjigeyayd °gZ
°e 0L9‘L0O‘0OL i === oL9°‘0Z‘65°L =" 000‘s6L‘62°L P330A
quawijaedad 3aan3lnNotaby vz
. i 8Lz‘z0‘0OL 962‘8L°2Z Z8L‘L6°6L v0L‘L9‘B8‘SL oo0‘00‘06 0009 v‘LL 9L P3310A
juawjaedad 3I1saJo 4 “¢€Z
e S i ssefvseoL == Sv9°L£‘60°L b 0ooo‘ZL ‘6L L P330A juauwnaedaq
saifddng [1A1D 22
608°L<9L i i 6S8°ZL‘SYL 608°L LSS5 LYLL v6L6 000‘00‘65£ ‘2 0o00‘0zZ“s9‘0L P31310A
UDIITIINN pUue poo 4 °LZ
o= b === 895 b zevézs‘s = ooo‘9s‘s P3310A
juswndyedaq Jnoqe—] *gZ
o= b osLyL s 8¢ZL S°ZS 0sB8s<L‘B9°L Z29L°6Z2°L0‘Z oo0‘os‘eL ‘L 000“L8‘c 52 P31310A uawnaedaq
satdlsnpul *gL
o= P b 000‘09°L 0o0‘8 LS i 000‘80°‘¢ s P31310A
uawnaedsq yosaeasay gL
[@3) (8) AMV ) Anmv [€)) Amo @) [@)
ejide ERFELERS Teaide ERCELGEY] reaide SNUSATY 1ejide SNUOASY
! = ssoox 3 BuiAneg Sanjipuadxj [enjovy uoijeradoaddy/juedb jejol UBID JO0 Sweu pue JaquinpN

“pIuos - 68-886L SLNMOIDV NOLLVIHAOHAAVY 40 AWVINWNAS

<



4

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 1988-89 - Contd.

Total grant/Appropriation Actual Expenditure Saving Excess i
NEMBEE angdsnameof Eeahic Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue _Capital Revenue  Capital
() (2) 3) @) ®) (&) @) (8) (9)
27. Panchayat Department
<Oﬁma meumnooo see Duwmmumqw -ee \_QQOu\_Nm soe see see
28. Animal Husbandry and
Veterinary Department
Voted 4,20,43,000 4,09,4 6,234 = 10,96, 766
29. Co-operative
Department Voted 96,09,000 43,00,000 95,32,850 30,05,150 76,150 12,94,850
30. State Transport
Department Voted 2,11,79,000 1,11,00,000 2,20,81,993 1,13,01,075 9,02,993 2,01,075
31. Public Works
Department Voted 53,65,63,000 22,67,55,000 50,80,89,047  22,86,14,728 2,84,73,953 18,59,728
32. Roads and Bridges .
Voted 8,54,91,000 34,55,00,000 11,73,70,127 34,26,28,909 28,771,091 3,18,79,127
33. Special and Backward _
Areas Voted 10,16,64,000 1,01,37,000 7,85,95,347 1,01,37,000 2,30,68,653
34. Power Project Voted 7,04,75,000 14,69,33,000 8,33,11,986 15,88,72,068 1,28,36,986 1,19,39,068
b b
35. Publicity Department
~Voted 1,10,20,000 1,04,76,694 5,43,306 ¥




vee ese see MmNm_‘N sss ﬁOhamma@N oo DODnﬁDnFN UWHO\/ :
UOI1BJISIUILPY 1E1IB}2103G
ay3 JO s3I0 PaYdEIIY °WY
- A e " sv8‘L<‘e8 000°6L ‘26 Pa1oA
juawedaq satiayst 4 *¢y
see S soe mwonm@nmN o ] —‘MQQNN-mmaN 2o OoormmmNNnﬁ nm...—o>
, : juawdolaAag [edny *Zh
vee sos wee Mm_\.m—.N voe hﬂmh\um.mﬁ Ll DDDQWD.OM P310A m:r_.m\fmm pueT] Ly
LEG66°LLEL o Z18°LY'sL Rm.%dm.e 8BL‘0L‘BL 'Y 000°69°20%6 0o0‘gs'ss'y P310A bursnoH -0y
n66°90°L 900°c6‘LS 000°00°59 P310A SjuBAIag
JUBWUJIAA0Y) 0} SUBOT] *6¢€
SM9‘LLE 699027 66£°88°B¢ LE££'66°L 000°‘00‘29 ooo‘0z‘oL paioA S303foid jo1uc)
poo[4 pue uoiiebra -g¢
768°0€°L s - BOL*vZLT 000°55°82 Pa10A juswiteda
Abotodyan [eba /¢
eoe see sse mmanmhnh ss= qunmﬂan oo Oonm_s-oh —UU...—O> )
juswiiedsq so13Isiiels *9¢
(6) (8) :% (9) ﬁv () mc ‘ (2) ()
[ejide]  anuaAay [ellde]) anusaAay [eNde]n ‘ANuUaAlsy [ejide] ANU3ATY
$saox3 buiaes aJnjipuadx3] [en1dy uoijeradoaddy/Juedd [Bjo] UBID 40 SWed pue JaquinN

*PIU0] - 68-886L SLNNODIIV NOLLVIHAOHddV 40 AYVINWNS

S



6

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 1988-89 - Contd.

Total grant/Appropriation Actual Expenditure Saving : Excess .
SE-ang fame of Crant _ﬂm<%:cm Uuﬁmw.:m_ Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
() (7) ) %) 5) . (6) @) (8) 9)

entral/Centrally
ponsored Schemes
Voted 17,68,51,000

tate Public Service

_ommission Charged 18,90,000

Village Defence
- orce Voted 5,00,000

'‘UBLIC DEBT Charged 10,00,00,000

22,50,000

17,90,00,000

10,33,25,375 12,111,657

7,79,03,367 64,22,52,167

7,35,25,625 10,338,343

1,33,916 oo
5,00,000
2,20,96,633

Voted 2,61,94,93,000
TOTAL
Charged 10,60,39,000

97,01,55,000

17,90,00,000

2,39,64,51,038 98,02,18,702

8,29,41,316 64,22,52,167

27,7,65,728 1,73,73,515 5,44,23,766

2,30,97,084

GRAND TOTAL 2,72,55,32,000 1,14,91,55,000 2,47,93,92,354 1,62,24,70,869

46,32,52,167

2,74,37,217

46,32,52,167

30,05,63,812 1,73,73,515 5,44,23,766 49,06,89,374




7
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS - Contd.

Excess over the following grants requires regularisation:-

Revenue Section

Serial number

Number and name of grant

1. 1. Legislative Assembly

2. 13. Directorate of Accounts

3. 15. Medical Department

4, : 17. Gazetteer Department

5. 24. Agriculture Department

6. 30. State Transport Department

32. Roads and Bridges
8. 34. Power Project

Capital Section

1. 21. Food and Nutrition

2. 30. State Transport Department
3. 31. Public Works Department
4, 34. Power Project

5. 40. Housing

Excess over charged appropriation under 'Public Debt' (Capital) also requires
regularisation. '

As the grants and appropriations are for gross amounts required for expenditure,
the expenditure figures shown against them do not include recoveries which are adjusted
in the accounts in reduction of expen&iture. The net expenditure figures are shown

in the Finance Accounts.



SUMMARY OF APPROP

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according t

Accounts 1988-89 and that shown in the Finance Accounts fo

below:-

Total expenditure
shown in the Appro-
priation Accounts
Revenue
Capital
Total

Deduct:-

Recoveries shown in
Appendix-

Revenue
Capital
; Total:

Net-Total expenditure
shown in statement
Nao.9 of the Finance
Accounts :

Revenue

Capital
Total:

33

Voted

2,39,64,51,038
98,02,18,702
3,37,66,69, 740

38,75,71,688
1,96,03,109
40,71,74,797

2,00,88,79,350
96,06,15,593

2,96,94,94,943

RIATION ACCOUNTS - Contd.

Charged

8,29,41,316
64,22,52,167

72,51,93,483

8,29,41,316
64,22,52,167

72,51,93,483

o the Appripriation

r that year is indicated

Total

2,47,93,92,354
1,62,24,70,869
4,10,18,63,223

38,75,71,688
1,96,03,109
40,7,74,797

2,09,18,20,666
1,60,28,67,760
3,69,46.88,426



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS - Concld.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined
under my direction in accordance with the requirements of Articles 149
and 151 of the Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor
General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Services) Act, 1971. On
the basis of the information and explanations that my officers required
and have obtained, 1 certify that these accounts are correct, subject

to the observations in my Report on the accounts of the Government

of Arunachal Pradesh for 1988-89. y

]

(C.G.SOMIAH)

New Delhi, Comptroller and Auditor General

The of India



10

GRANT NO. 1 - LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Total grant

or appropriation

Rs.

REVENUE

Major Heads: 2011-
Parliament /State/Union
Territory/Legislatures
and 2235-Social Security
and Welfare

Votkd Rs.

Original 46,89,000 |
Supplementary 15,000 47,04,000

Amount surrendered
during the year

Charged Rs.

Original 2,65,000 1

Supplementary ... 2,65,000

Amount surrendered
during the year

Notes and Comments:

1. The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs.

reqularisation.

Actual

expenditure

Rs.

47,30,693

2,53,584

Excess +
Saving -

Rs.

+ 26,693

- 11,416

26,693; the excess requires



1"

GRANT NO. 2 - GOVERNOR
(All charged)

Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
RS. RS- RS-
REVENUE
Major Head: 2012 -
President/Vice President/
Governor, Administrator of
Union Territories
Rs.
Original 35,517,000
38,84,000 30,28,281 . - 8,55,719
Supplementary 3,27,000 . —
Amount surrendered
during the year
Notes and Comments:
1. No part of the saving was surrendered ,
2. When the actual expenditure was short ‘af ‘the original provision, supplementary

demand obtained in March 1989 was unnecessary or could have been restricted
to a tdken grant, if necessary.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:

Head ‘ _ Total Actual ‘ Excess +

appropriation _expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
A(a) 800-Other
Expenditure -

o. 8.86
5. 0033 10016 2.52 "7-6“
R. 0.97

Additional fund (Rs.0.97 lakh) obtained by reappropriation reportedly due

to yndertaking.‘of more tours and engagement of more contingent staff proved un-
necessary. /9. .

Reasons for final saving of Rs.7.64 lakhs have not been stated.

.



12

GRANT NO. 3 - COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grgnt exp?{lqiture Sgving -
REVENUE
Major Head : 2013-
Council of Ministers
Rs.
Original 54,77,000 54,77,000 47,78,245 - 6,98,755
Supplementary
Amount surrendered '
during the year 4,20,000
(March 1989)
Notes and Comments:
1. Rupees 4.20 lakhs were surrendered in March 1989 against the available
saving of Rs. 6.99 lakhs. :
2. Saving occurred mainly under:
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) A(a)800-Other
Expenditure
o. 40.01
RI- 5!1_0 3&-91 33-85 . 1006

Anticipated saving of Rs. 5.10 lakhs was stated to b i
o , e due to less require-
ments of funds than anticipated; reasons for less requirements have not been s:‘ated

‘Reasons for final saving of Rs. 1.06 lakhs have not been stated

(ii) A(a)102. Sumptuary
and other Allowances

O. 1.27
R - 1-27 ece

withdrawal of entire provision b

! A y reappropriati :

non - requirements of funds than anticipatedp.) r%asélon was stated to be due to
not been stated. ‘ J ns for' non-requirements have




13

GRANT NO.3 - COUNCIL OF MINISTERS - Concld.

3. Saving mentioned in note 2 above was partly offset by excess mainly under:
Head Total Actual L xcess +
grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

A(a) 105-Discretionary
grant by Ministers and
Deputy Ministers

0. 2.00
R. 1.50 3.50 3.50 --

Anticipated excess of Rs. 1.50 lakhs was stated to be due to requirements for
making more coverage of discretionary grants.



REVENUE

Major Head : 2015-
Elections

Original 40,13,000
Supplementary 15,00,000

Amount surrendered

during the year.

14

GRANT NO. 4 - ELECTIONS

(All voted)

Total Actual
g:ant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
55,13,000 54,49,146

Excess +
Saving -
Rs.

- 63,854



15

GRANT NO. 5 - SECRETARIAT ADMINISTRATION
(All voted)

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
REVENUE

Major Heads: 2052 -
Secretariat-General
Services, 2251-Secretariat-
Social Services,

2205-Art and Culture and
3451-Secretariat -
Ecopomic Services

Rs.
Original 3,00,97,000

Supplementary 18,11,000 3,19,08,000 2,935,317 - 23,70,829

Amount surrendered
during the year

CAPITAL

Major Head: 4416-
Investments in Agricul-
tural Financial Insti-
tutions

[ Rs.

Original ]
Supplementary 4,00,000 4,00,000 3, 75,000 - 25,000

Amount surrendered
during the year

Notes and Comments:
Revenue

1. No part of the saving was surrendered.



16

GRANT NO.5 - SECRETARIAT ADMINISTRATION - Contd.

-2. In view of the actual expenditure falling short of the original Provision,
supplementary demand obtained in March 1989 proved unnecessary.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:
Serial Head Total Actual Excess -
number grant expenditure Saving -
( In lakhs of rupees )
(i) Major Head: 3451
Secretariat-Economic
Services

C(3)102-District
Planning Machinery

C(3)102(1) District
Oecentralised Planning

o. 4.00
S. 4.06 18.00 --- - 18.00
R. 7.94

In view of the final saving of Rs. 18.00 lakhs, augmentation of provision
by reappropriation proved injudicious.

Anticipated excess of Rs. 7.94 lakhs was stated to be due to revision of
Plan allocation by the State Planning Board.

Reasons foi final saving of Rs. 18.00 lakhs have not been stated.

(ii) Major Head. 2052
Secretariat-General
Services

A(d)090-Secretariat

" A(d)090(2)General
Administration Department

O. 1,26.26 _
14,05 1,38.
2 2.21 . 2610 1,31.89 - 6.21

Ro'
Anticipated_‘“’saving of Rs. 2.21 lakhsg Was stated to be due to revision of

plan allocation.
Reasons for final saving of Rs. ¢.21 lakhs havye not been stated
: tated.



Serial
number

(iii)

0.
R.-

17
GRANT NO.5 - SECRETARIAT ADMINISTRATION - Contd.

Head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Major Head: 2251
Secretariat-Social
Services.
B(h) 090 Secretariat
B(h) 090(i)Supply and
Transport Department.

42.48
5.21 371217 34.92 - 2.35

Anticipated saving of Rs. 5.21 lakhs was stated to be due to non-posting

of a regular Secretary and less requirement of funds under Office Expenses than anti-

cipated.

(iv)

0.
R.-

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 2.35 lakhs have not been stated.

Major Head:2205-
Art and Culture

B(a)105-Public Libraries
B(a)105(1)-Central Library

24.01
0.45 23.56 20.23 - 3.33

Anticipated saving of Rs. 0.45 lakh was stated to be c\iue to less- tours and

economy in expenditure under Office Expenses and Other Charges.

(v)

RI

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 3.33 lakhs have not been stated.

Major Head:2052-
Secretariat-General
Services

A(d) 090(4)Finance
Department.

33.13

7-67 ao-ao 30.68 ‘10012

Anticipated excess of Rs.7.67 lakhs was stated to be due to appointment

of more. Under Secretaries and their subordinate staff

(Rs. 7.67 lakhs) by reappropriation proved injudi

In view of the final saving of Rs. 10.12 lakhs, augmentation of provision

cious.

Reasons for final saving of Rs, 10.12 lakhs have not been stated




18
ON
GRANT NO.5 - SECRETARIAT ADMINISTRATI

Serial Head Total Actual l-éxct_ess +
number Grant expenditure aving, =
(In lakhs of rupees)
(vi) Major Head:2052 -
Secretariat-General
Services
A(d)090-Secretariat .
A(d)090(i)Chief Secretary
0. 3.97 2.65 2.45 - 0.20
R.- 1.32
Anticipated saving of Rs. 1.32 lakhs was stated to be due to non-drawal
of salary and travelling allowance claims by the Officiating Chief Secreteary.
4. Saving mentioned in note 3 above was partly offset by excess mainly under:
Head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
( In lakh of rupees )
Major Head : 3451
Secretariat-Economic
Services
C(j)090-Secretariat
O. 31.25 26.65 43.82 7
R.- 4.60 + 17.1
Anticipated saving of Rs. 4.60 lakhs oy
A A was stated to be due to revision of

In view of the uncovered excess of Rs.
(Rs. 4.60 lakhs) by reappropriation proved injudicioys, 1517 lakhs, et

Reasons for final excess (Rs. 17.17 lakhs) b
aVe not been stateq

gy



19

GRANT NO. 6 - DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION

(All voted)

Total Actual Excess +

grant expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.
REVENUE
Major Head : 2053-District
Administration
Rs.
Original 9,25,61,000
Supplementary 9,25,61,000 8,73,77,435 - 51,83,565
Amount surrendered during ; '
the year (March 1989) 46,28,000
Notes and Comrﬁents:

1. Against the available saving of Rs. 51.8 lékhs, Rupees 46.28 lakhs were
surrendered in March 1989.
2. Saving occurred mainly under:
Serial Head Total Actual - Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

A(d)093 - District
Establishment

(i) A(d)093(8)D.C. Daparijo

O. 87.55

R. - 9.86 77.69 76.98 -0.7
(ii) A(d)093(9) D.C. Seppa

0. 71.64

R.- 6.17 65.47 63.40 - 2.07
(iii) A(d)093(3) D.C. Ziro

0. 1,20.74

Rc' 6-47 1,1a'27 1,1“.“7 + 0.20
(iv) A(d)093(2) D.C. Tezu

@) 99.86

R.- 4.99 94.87 94.20 - 0.67



GRANT NO. 6 -D

Serial Head

number

(v) A(d)093(5) D.C. Khonsa
0. 75.24
R.- 3.76

(vi) A(d)093(4) D.C. Bomdila
0. 80.06
R.- 4.00

(vii) A(d)093(6) D.C. Pasighat
O. 81.03
R.- 4.05

(vii) A(d)093(7) D.C. Anini
0. 73.50
Rl_ 3l68

(ix) A(d)093(10) D.C. Tawang
0. 42.55
R.- 2.13

20
ISTRICT ADMINISTRATION - Concld.

Actual

tal
s expenditure

grant
( In lakhs of rupees)

71.48 70.68
76.06 75.53
76.98 76.62
69.82 70.00
40.42 i

EXCess ¥
Saving -

= 0-80

-0.53.

- 0.36

+ 0.18

+0.06

Reasons for anticipated savings and final savings excesses in the above cases

have not been stated.



21

GRANT NQO. 7 - TREASURY AND ACCOUNTS ADMINISTRATION

(All v oted)

Total Actual Excess +

grant expenditure Saving -
REVENUE Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head: 2054 -Treasury
and Accounts Administration

Rs.
Original 42,67,000
55,81.4 =
Supplementary 42,67,000 53,81.452 8,85,568
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989) 7,67,000
Notes and Comments:-
1. Of the available saving of Rs. 8.86 lakhs, Rupees 7.67 lakhs were surrendered
in March 1989.
2. Saving occurred mainly under:
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
( In lakhs of rupees)
(i) A(d) 097. Treasury Establishment
A(d) 097(16) Mechuka Sub-
Treasury
0. 1.91
R.- 1.06 - 0.85 - 0.85

(ii) - A(d) 097(14) Dirang Sub-

Treasury
O. : 1.64
R.- 0.31 1.33 -1.33



22

GRANT NO. 7 - TREASURY AND ACCOUNTS ADMINISTRAT ION - Concld.

Serial Head Total Actgal Excgss +
number grant expenditure Saving -

( In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) A(d) 097(15) Naharlagun
Sub-Treasury

O. 1.64
R.- 1.14 0.20 0.50

(iv) A(d) 097(17) Yingkiang
Sub-Treasury

0. 1.64

R.- 0.87 0.77 0.77
(v) A(d) 097(18) Namsai

Sub-Treasury

0. 1.64

R.- 1.20 0.44 - 0.44

(vi) A(d) 097(19) Hayuliang
Sub-Treasury

0. 1.64
R.- 1.20 0.44 - 0.44

(vii) A(d) 097(20) Jairampur
Sub-Treasury

0. 1.64
R.- . 119 0.45 ol
In the above cases reasons for surrender of funds and for non-utilisation of
balance provision have not been stated. 0

3. Saving mentioned in note 2 above was partly offset b i
'A(d) 097() Bomdila Treasury" (provision: Rs. 2.62 l::khs; y excess mainly under:

Reasons for excess (Rs. 1.25 lakhs) have not been stated, expenditure: Rs. 3.87 lakhs).



23

GRANT NO. 8 - POLICE DEPARTMENT
(All voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -

REVENUE Rs. Rs., Rs.

Major Heads: 2055-Police

and 2070-Other

Administrative Services

Rs. .

Original 12,34,96,000

Supplementary 12,34,96,000 10,91,81,525 - 1,43,14,475

Amount surrendered

during the year (March 1989) 1,11,35,000
i

Notes and Comments:

: 1. Of the saving of Rs. 1,43 14 lakhs, Rupees 1,11.35 lakhs were surrendered
; in March 1989.
g 2. Saving occurred mainly under:

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
| number grant expenditure Saving -
{ ( In lakhs of rupees)

‘ (i) Major Head: 2055-
Police
A(d)108-District
[ Police
C. 7,00.47
R.- 67.50 6,52.97 6,18.47 - 14,50
E Anticipated saving of Rs. 67.50 lakhs was stated to be due to vacant
posts.
f
1 Reasons for final saving of Rs. 14.50 lakhs have not been stated.




24

. Contd.
TMENT
GRANT NO.8 - POLICE DEPAR Actual Excess+

Serial Head Total expenditure ) Saving-
eria ea rant upees
number 9 (In lakhs of rup
(i) Major Head 2055 - Folice

A(d)104 -Special

Police

0. 2,05.51 iy e

R 14.59 1,90-92 1’7a 7

inly to vac
Anticipated saving of Rs 14,59 lakhs was stated ;c_a lbf; due mainly ant
1 L] ; ) e .

posts and economy effected in expenditure under-Motor Vehic

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 15.99 lakhs have not been stated.
(iii) Major Head: 2055-

Police

A(d)114 -Madernisation of

Police Force

o. 1,23.00

R.- 19.86 1,03.14 1,03.17 . DU

Of the anticipated saving of Rs. 19.86 lakhs,
to be due to economy effected in expenditure
lakns have not been stated.

(iv) Major Head: 2055-Police

A(d) 113-Wireless and
Computers

0. 1,37.50

R.- 17.47

1,20.03
Of the total saving of Rs.18.33 lakhs, savi
’ in

be due to vacant posts; reasons for balance
savi
stated. S

saving of Rs.3:65 lakhs was stated

$ reasons for palance saving of Rs. 16.21

1,19.17 - 0.86

g of Rs. 1,53 lakhs was stated tO
9 of Rs, 16.80 lakhs have not been



25

GRANT NO.8 - POLICE DEPARTMENT - Concld.

3. Saving mentioned in note 2 above was partly offset by excess mainly under:
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) Major Head: 2055-
Police
A(d)001-Direction
and Administration

0. 33.48
R. 5.42 38.90 38.10 - 0.80

Augmentation of provision by reappropriation was made reportedly for meeting

escalated cost of articles.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 0.80 lakh have not been stated.

(iii) Major Head: 2070-
Other Administrative
Services
A(d)108 Fire Protection and
Control.

A(d)108(i) Protection and

control
0. 33.50
R. 2.65 36.15 ' 36.44 + 0.29

Anticipated excess of Rs. 2.65 lakhs was stated to be due to purchase of more

vehicles for Fire Protection Force.

Reasons for final excess of Rs. 0.29 lakbh have not been stated.




26

GRANT NO. 9 - MOTOR GARAGES

(All voted)
Actual
1 .
;?::t expenditure
Rs. Rs.
REVENMNUE
Major Head: 2070-
Other Administrative
Services.
Rs.
Original 95,00,000
95,00,000 192,83,968
Supplementary

Amount surrendered
during the year (March 1989)

Excess 4
Saving -

Rs.

- 2,16,032

4,69,000



27

GRANT NO.10 - OTHER GENERAL , SOCIAL COMMUNITY SERVICES

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
REVENUE e A b
Major Heads: 2070
Other Administrative
Services, 2075 -Miscel-
laneous General
Services and 2252-Other
Social Services
Rs.
Original 797,000 7,97,000 5,03, 781 - 2,93,219
Supplementary ...
Amount surrendered ~
during the year (March 1989, 1,02,000
Notes and Comments:
1. Out of the saving of Rs. 2.93 lakhs, Rupees 1.02 lakhs were surren-
dered in March, 1989.
2. Saving occurred mainly under:
. Head Total Actual Excess +
number . :
grant . expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) Major Head: 2252-
Other Social Services
B.H. 800-Other Expenditure
B.H. 800(i) Other Charges

O. 1.10 1.10

- 1.10

Reasons for saving of entire provision of Rs.1.10 lakhs have not been

stated.,

(ii) Major Heads: 2070
Other Administrative
Services
A(d) 800-Other Expenditure
A(d) 800(3)Demarcation of
Assam - A.P. Boundary.

o. 1.00
R-' 1-00 LI}

Reasons for surrender of the entire provision have not been stated.



28

GRANT NO. 11 - RELIEF ON ACCOUNT
OF NATURAL CALAMITIES

(All voted)
Actual
1 N
T;th:nt expenditure
Rs. Rs.
REVENUE
Major Head: 2245-
Relief on account of
Natural Calamities
Rs.
Original . 14,00,000 31.94.008
6
Supplementary 6,31,00,000 6,45,00,000 R

Amount surrendered during
the year.

Excess 4
Saving -

- 13,05,992



29

GRANT NO. 12 STAMPS AND REGISTRATION

REVENUE

Major Head: 2030-
Stamps and Registration

Rs.
Original 35,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year

(All voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
35,000

Excess +
Saving -

Re.

- 35,000



30

CCOUNTS
13 - DIRECTORATE OF A
GRANT NO. (All voted)

Actual Excess ,
Total expenditure Saving .
grant Rs. Rs,
REVENUE Rs.
Major Heads:204 7-Other Fiscal
Services, 2054 -Treasury and
Accounts Administration and 2071-
Pension and Other Retirement
Benefits.
Rs.
Original 1,88,98,000 - .
+
Supplementary 39,77,000{ 2,28,75,000 2, 70,49, > 14,395
Amount surrendered during the .
year
Notes and Comments:
1. Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 41,74,395; the excess requires requ-
larisation.
2. In view of the final excess of Rs. 41.74 lakhs, supplementary demand of
Rs.39.77 lakhs obtained in March. 1989 proved inadequate.
3. Excess occurred mainly under:
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
. . In lak
(i) Major Head: 2071-Pension and (In lakhs of fupees)
. Other Retirement Benefits
A(e) 01- Civil
Ale) 01-101- Superannuation
and Retirement Allowances
O. 10.50
S. 15.00
R' 11-86 77. 36
Excess of Rs.11.86 lakhs wa -
oy S anticipat
requirzments, Pated on the basis of re-assessment Of

Reasons for final excegg of Rg

15,
03 lakhs have not been stated.



'

Serial Head Total Actual
number grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) Major Head: 2071- Pension and

Other Retirement Benefits

A(e) 01 - Civil

A(e) 01 - 104 - Gratuities

0. 51.35 ,

S. 22.13 73.48 86.48

Reasons for excess of Rs. 13.00 lakhs have not been stated.
(iii)

A(e) 01 - Civil

A(e) 01-105 - Family Pension

O. 22.00

S. 2.40 24.40 35.99

Reasons for excess of Rs.11.59 lakhs have not been stated.
(iv)

31

GRANT NO. 13 - DIRECTORATE OF ACCOUNTS - Contd.

A(e) 01 - Civil

A(e) 01-102 - Commuted Value
of Pension

0. 25.50

R. 1.50 27.00 29.97

Excess +
Saving -

+ 13.00

+ 11.59

+ 2.97

Excess of Rs. 1.50 lakhs was anticipated on the basis of re-assessment

of actual requirements.

Reasons for final excess of Rs. 2.97 lakhs have not been stated.



32

GRANT NO. 13 - DIRECTORATE OF ACCOUNTS - Concld.

4. Excess mentioned in note 3 above was partly offset by saving mainly undg,

Total Actual Excess ,
grant expenditure Saving -
" (In lakhs of rupees)

Head

Major Head: 2054 -Directorate of
Accounts Administration

A(d) 095 - Directorate of Accounts
Treasuries

A(d) 095 - 001 - Direction and
Administration

0. 37.98
R.- 13.40 24.58 24.03 - 0.55

Of the tot.a'l saving of Rs. 13.95 lakhs, saving of Rs. 3.89 lakhs was stated

to be due to vacant posts. Reasons for balance saving of Rs. 10.06 lakhs have

not been stated,



33

GRANT NO. 14 - EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
REVENULE
Major Heads: 2202-General
Education and 2204 -Sports and
Youth Services
Rs.
Original 34,23,88,000
Supplementary 34,23,88,000 28,78,99,483  -5,44,88,517
Amount- surrendered during
the year (March 1989) 1,83,01,000
Notes and comments:
e Rupees 1,83.01 lakhs were surrendered in March 1989; final saving, however,
worked out to Rs. 5,44-89 lakhs.
2. Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) Major Head: 2202-General
Education
B(a)01 - Elementary Education
B(a)800(2) Stipend
B(a)800(2)(1) Stipend in lieu of
ration to students of
Elementary Level of
Education
O. 4,35.00
R.- 1,11.08 3,23 92 2,59.62 - 64.30

Of the anticipated saving of Rs. 1,11.08 lakhs, saving of Rs. 43.94 lakhs
was attributed to enrolment of fewer students in hostel (Rs. 29.94 lakhs) and
overestimation of original provision (Rs. 14.00 la'hs), reasons for balance saving

of Rs. 67.14 lakhs have not been stated,

Reasons for final saving of Re.64.30 lakhs have not been stated.



34
T - Contd.
GRANT NO. 14 - EDUCATION DEPARTMEN
. Total Actual Excess +
gel‘lt;l Head grant expenditure Saving -
umber

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) Major Head: 2202-General Education
B(a)01-Elementary Education

B \a)001-Direction and Administration
0. 14,73.11

R.- 1,12.53 13,6058 13,41.38 - 19.20

Of the anticipated saving of Rs.1,12.53 lakhs, saving of Rs. 54.65 lakhs
was attributed mainly to (i) vacant posts, (ii) less engagement of contingent staff,
(iii) non-procurement of stores, and (iv) less transfer and posting of staff. Reasons
for balance saving of Rs. 57.88 lakhs have not been stated.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 19.20 lakhs have not been stated.

(iii) Major Head: 2202-General Education
B(a)02-Secondary Education

B(a)109. Government Secondary
Education

B(a)001. Direction and
Administration

O. 6,35,58
R.- 43.19 5,92.39 5,67.17 - 25.22

Of the anti_cipated saving of Rs., 43.19 lakhs, saving of Rs. 23.34 lakhs
was attributed mainly to vacant posts, non-procurement of stores to the extent
anticipated, less engagement of contingent staff and economy effected in expen-
diture through fewer transfers and . postings of staff: reasons for b :
of Rs.19.85 lakhs have not been stated. ’ ns for balance saving

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 25.22 lakhs, have also not been stated

(iv) Major Head:2204 -Sports and
Youth Services

B(a)001. Direction and
Administration

0. 88.81
R.- 11.92

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rg, 1.92 | 21.94 - 54.95
Rs. 54,95 lakhs have not been stated, *7¢ lakhs and fing) saving of

76,89



i PR IES NS sy S vl

35
GRANT NO. 14 - EDUCATION DEPARTMENT - Contd.
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(v) Major Head:2202-General
Education

B(a)800. Other Expenditure
B(a)01-Elementary Education
B(a)800(2)(2) Grants-in-aid

0. 1,50.00
R.- 50.80 99.20 1,00.82 + 1.62
Of the anticipated saving of Rs. 50.80 lakhs, saving of Rs. 25.91 lakhs

was stated to be due to overestimation of fund requirements; reasons for balance
saving of Rs. 24.89 lakhs have not been stated.

Reasons for final excess of Rs. 1.62 lakhs have not been statéd.

(vi) Major Head: 2202-General Education
B(a)80. General
B(a)800. Other Expenditure
0. 52.50
R. 1,08.78 1,61.28 22.44 - 1,38.84
In view of the final saving of Rs. 1,38.84 lakhs, additional fund (Rs.1.08.78

lakhs) obtained by reappropriation reportedly for construction of more buildings
proved unnecessary.

Reasons for final saving (Rs. 1,38.84 lakhs) have not been stated.

(vii)  Major Head:2202-General
Education

B(a)03. University and
Higher Education

B(a)800. Other Expenditure

B(a)B800(1) Stipend to post
Matric/Post Graduate
Students level of

Education
0. 47,50
R.- 22.88 24.62 24.06 - 0.56

Of the total saving of Rs. 23.44 lakhs, saving of Rs. 3.07 lakhs was stated
to be due to overestimation of fund requirements. Reasons for balance saving
of Rs.20.37 lakhs have not been stated.



36

- td-
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT Con

GRANT NO. 14 . Aétual EXCt?sS .
Serial Head grant expenditure Saving -
number (In lakhs of rupees)
(viii) Major Head: 2202-General Education
B(a)03. University and
Higher Education
B(a)103.Government Colleges
and Institutions
B(a)001.Direction and
Administration
o R e 1,02.91 89.54 - 13.37

R.- 6.34

4 lakhs was stated to be due partly to non-

Anticipated saving of Rs. 6.3 :
ticipated and partly due to non-receipt

procurement of stores to the extent an
of stores indented for.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 13.37 lakhs have not been stated.

(ix) Major Head: 2202-General Education

B(a)04. Adult Education
B(a)001.Direction and
Administration

O. 71.45 :
R.- 9.86 61.59 57.33 - 4.26

Anticipated saving of Rs. 9.86 lakhs was stat

posts and non-receipt of stores indented for. ed to be due mainly to vacant

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 4.26 lakhs have not been stated

(x) vajor head: 2202-General i
Bla)U2-Sccondary ELducat im":dllt"nhon
B(a)108(1) Reimbursement of
Examination Fees/
Tuition Fees of AISSC
Examination

0. 8.00

R.- 4.00

4.00
0.02 - 3,98

Anticipated saving of Rs, 4
for reimbursement of !tuition feeg 00 lakhs Was stated tg pe d d
., ue to lower deman

Reasons for final saving of Rg, 3.98 lakhs R
ave naot been
N stated.



37
GRANT NO. 14 - EDUCATION DEPARTMENT - Contd.
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +

number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)
(xi) Major Head: 2202-General Education
B(a)80. General

B(a)001. Direction and
Administration

U- 57- 90

R.- 0.96 56.94 55.01 - 1.93

Anticipated saving of Rs. 0.96 lakh was stated to be due mainly to vacant
posts.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 1.93 lakhs have not been stated.

3. Saving mentioned in note 2 above was partly offset by excess under:
Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure S
(in lakhs of rupees) Saving
Major Head: 2202-General Education
B(a)03. University and Higher Education
B(a)B00. Other Expenditure
B(a)800(2) Grants-in-aid to University
0. 64.00
R. 13.00 77.00 77.00

Anticipated excess of Rs. 13.00 lakhs was stated to be mainly for meeting
expenditure on account of dearness allowance and bonus and higher cost of articles.

4. In view of the final savings, augmentation of provision Dy reappropriation
under the following heads proved excessive.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -
(i) Major Head:2202-General Education (In lakhs of rupees)

B(a)02-Secondary Education

B(a)800. Other Expenditure

B(a)800(1) Stipend to students
of Secondary Level
of Education

O. 65.50
R. 21.70 87.20 77.20 - 10.00

Anticipated excess of Rs. 21.70 lakhs was stated to be due to enrolment
of more students in hostels,

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 10,00 lakhs have not been stated.



38

GRANT NO. 14 - EDUCATION DEPARTMENT - Concld.

i Total Actual Excess +
riﬁ;?)ler Head grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i1) Major Head: 2202-General Education
B(a)02. Secondary Education
B(a)106. Text Books

B(a)106(1) Procurement of Text
Books to students of
Secondary Level of

Education
0. 26.49
R. 13.98 40.47 35.99 - 4,48

Anticipated excess of Rs. 13.98 lakhs was stated to be due to escalation
in cost of text books.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 4.48 lakhs have not been stated.

(iii) Major Head: 2202-General Education
B(a)d1. Elementary Education
B(a)106. Text Books
B(a)106(1) Procurement of Text Books

for students of Elementary
Level of Education

O. 50.00
R. 19.46 69.46 58.00 - 11.46

Anticipated excess of Rs. 19.46 lakhs was stated to be due to escalation
in cost of text books.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 11.46 lakhs have not been stated.



39

GRANT NO. 15 - MEDICAL DEPARTMENT
(All voted)

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.

REVENUE
Major Heads: 2210-Medical and

Public Health, 2211-Family Welfare
and 3606-Aid Materials and

Equipment

Rs.
Original 11,75,00,000
Supplementary 8,80,000 11,81,80,000 12,17,05,869 + 35,25,869
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989) 51,59,000
Notes and comments:
1. The grant closed with an excess expenditure of Rs. 35,25,869. Excess requires
regularisation. ‘
2. In view of the excess of Rs. 35.26 lakhs, supplementary provision of Rs.
Rs. 8.80 lakhs obtained during the year proved inadequate.
3. Excess occurred mainly under:
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) 2210-Medical and Public Health
B(b)05-105(ii) Training

O. 18.92
R.- 2.55 16.37 43.12 + 26.75

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs. 2.55 lakhs have not been stated.

(ii) 2210-Medical and Public Health
B(b)01-001. Direction and
Administration

O. 28.25
Rl" 2-15 26-10 37.“& + 11:3“

Reasons for anticiapted savihg of Rs. 2.15 lakhs have not been stated.



40

GRANT NO. 15 - MEDICAL DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Total Actual Excess +

Serial Head S .
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) 2210-Medical and Public Health
B(b)04 -102-Homeopathy

0. 15.41
R.- 4.65 10.76 18.76 . + 8.00
Anticipated saving was stated to be due to revision of Plan allocation
by the State Planning Board.
Reasons for final excess in the above cases have not been stated.
4. In the following cases, expenditure was incurred without budget provision
(i) 2211. Family Welfare
B(b)101-Rural Family
Welfare Services.
54.35 + 54.35
(ii) 2211-Family Welfare
B(b)001. Direction and
Administration
14.63 + 14.63
(iii) 2211-Family Welfare
B(b)103-Maternity and
Child Health
4.21 + 4.21
(iv) 2211-Family Welfare
B(b)104 -Transport
3.32 + 3.32
(v) 2211-Family ‘Welfare
B(b) Urban Family Welfare Services
“ee 1.68 + 1.68

Reasons for incurring expenditure without budget provision in the above
cases have not been stated.



41

GRANT NO. 15 - MEDICAL DEPARTMENT - Contd.

5. Excess mentioned i, notes 3 and 4 above were partly counterbalanced
by saving mainly under:

Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 2210-Medical and Public Health
B(b)03-Rural Health Services
B(b)03-103. Primary Health Centres

Rl 30-00 30'00 .00 - 30.00

(i) 2210-Medical and Public Health
B(b)03-101-Health Sub-Centres
(Special Subcentres)

R- 22.00 22:00 oo - 22-00

(iii) 2210-Medical and Public Health
B(b)03-104 -Community Health Centres

R- 13.00 13.00 ese - 13.00

Reasons for anticipated ex [ i i
. penditure and savings of entire re iati
In the above cases nave not been stated. : ik

(iv) 2210-Medical and Public Health
B(b)03-110-Hospitals and Dispensaries

o. 9,17.14
S. 8.80
R.- 74.38 + 8,51.56 8,77.21 + 25.65

Anticipated saving was stated to be due to revised plan allocation made

by State Planning Board.
Reasons for final excess have not been stated.

(v) 2210-Medical and Public Health
B(b)05-105(1)(1) Scholarship/Stipend

O. 22.74
R.- 14.12 8.62 10.62 + 2.00

(vi)  2210.Medical and Public Health

B(b)06-101(3) T.B Contro! Programme

0. 36.09

R.- 4.85 31.24 23.29 - 1.95
(vii)  2210-Medical and Public Hzalth

B(b)06-101(4) Laprosy Contral Programme

O. 13.37
R.- 1.97 11.40 11.40



42

GRANT NO. 15 - MEDICAL DEPARTMENT - Concld.

verial Total Actl_Jal Excess .

Number Fead grant expenditure Saving )
(In lakhs of rupees)

(viii)

2210. Medical ang Public Health
B(b)06-105(5) Mobile Eye Clinic.
Q. 5.27

R.- 1.89 3.38 3.38

Reasons for anticipated savin

gs and final excess/savings at Sls. (y) tq (
have not been stated,

viii)



43

GRANT NQO. 16 - SOCIAL AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs

REVENUE
Major Heads: 2202-General Education

2205-Art & Culture,

2210-Medical and Public Health,
2235 -Social Security and Welfare and
2851-Village and Small Industries.

Rs.
Criginal 1,27,67,000
Supplementary  17,55,000 1,45,22,000 1,24,41,915 - 20,80,085
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989) 3,12,000
Notes and comments:
1. Against the available saving of Rs. 20.80 lakhs Rupees 3.12 lakhs only
were surrendered in March 1989.
2. In view of the actual expenditure falling short of the original provision,

supplementary demand of Rs. 17.55 lakhs obtained in March 1989 proved wholly
unnecessary.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) Major Head:2202-
General Education
B(a)01-Elementary Education
b(a)01-800-Other Expenditure
B(a)01-800(1)Grants-in-aid

0. 25.00
R.- 1.25 23.75 10.40 - 13.35

Reasons for total saving of Rs."14.60 lakhs have not been stated.

(ii) Major Head; 2235-. Social
Security and Welfare
B(g)60-Other Social Security
and Welfare Programmes
B(g)60(1) Buildings

O. 12.00
R." 12000 oe oe see

Entire provision of Rs.12.00 lakhs was withdrawn by reappropriation repor-
tedly due to revision of Plan allocation.




L
GRNT NO. - 16 - SOCIAL AND CULTURA

Serial
number

(iii)

(iv)

44

AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT - Contd,

Actual Excess ,
expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of r upees)

Total

Major Head: 2205-Art and
Culture

B(a)102-Promotion of
Arts and Culture
B(a)102-(1) Grants-in-Aid

O. 71.50
;’ - g.;g 79-75 79-13 = 0-62

Reasons for total saving of Rs. 1.52 lakhs have not been stated.

Major Head: 2210-Medical
and Public Health

R(b)03. Rural Health
Services-Allopathy

B(b) 03-800-Other expenditure

B(b) 03-800(1) Grants-in-Aid

o. 2.70 |

R.- 0.14 2.56 1.64 - 0.92

Reasons for total saving of Rs, 1.06 lakhs have not been stated.

Saving mentioned in note 3 above was partly offset by excess unders:

Head
Total Actual Excess +

grant expenditure  Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head: 2235-Social '

Security and wWelfare

B(g) 02. Social Welfare
B(g)02-107. Assistance to v

Organisation
Blg) 02-107%(1) Grants-in-Ajqg

Oluntary

0. 4.50
S. 8.40
R. 10.28

23.18 21.13 - 2.0



T L D TR NN AT RER VR T AR R T

45

GRANT NO. 16 - SOCIAL AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT - Concld.

Anticipated excess of Rs.10.28 lakhs was stated to be required for imple-
mentation of schemes as per Annual Operating Plan.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 2.05 lakhs have not been stated.



46

DEPARTMENT
. 17 - GAZETTEER
SRR (All voted)

Total Actl-'lal Excess ,
grant expenditure Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
REVENUE
Major Head: 2070-
Other Administrative
Services
Rs.
Original 4,41,000 p— 639, 035 605
+
Supplementary 1,22,000 Rt il ’
Amount surrendered
during the year
Notes and comments:
Vs Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 76;033;
sation.

the excess requires regqulari-
2. Excess occurred under "A(d)II|

) -Gazetteer (provision: Rs
Rs. 6.39 lakhs),reasons for which have

+5.63 lakhs; expenditure
not been stated.



47

GRANT NO. 18 - RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

(All voted)
Total , Actual Excess +
grant expenditure  Saving -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
REVENUE
Major Head: 2205-
Art and Culture
Rs.
Original 53,08,000 _} 53,08,000 51,418,000 - 1,60,000
Supplementary

p—

Amount surrendered

during the year (March 1989) 1,60,000



48
[NDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

GRANT NO. 19 -

] (All voted)
Total ACtl-Jal Excess ,
expenditure Saving -

grant
Rs. Rs. Rs.

REVENUE

Major Heads: 2230-Labour

aﬂd Employment, 2851-
Vl_llage and Small Indus-

tr}es-s, 2853-Non-ferrous

Mining and Metallu'rgial
Industries, 2875-Other
Industries, 3425-Other
Scientific Research and
3435-Ecology and Environment.

Rs.
Original 2,53,87,000 ' ‘
2,53,87,000 2,01,29,762 -52,57,238

Supplementary
29,76,000

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989)

CAPITAL

Major Heads: 4885-Capital
Outlay on Industries and
Minerals, 6851-Loans for
Village and Small Industries
6885 -Loans for Other Indus-
tries and Minerals.

Rs.

Original 1,68,80,000
1,73,50,000 1,68,35,850 - 5,14,150

Suplementary - 4,70,000

surrendered during

Amount
the year
Notes and Comments:
Revenue
ile the grant closed with a saving of Rs. 52. |akhs
i ?;Isurrendered in March 1969. 52.57 lakhs, Rs. 29.76

only w¢




b9

GRANT NO. 19 - INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT - Contd.

2, Saving occurred mainly under:
Serial Head Total Actual Excess +
number grant expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)

() Major Head: 2851-Village and
Small Industries-

C(F) 103. Handloom Industries

0. 68.07
R.- 18.57 49.50 43.08 - 6,42

(ii) C(F)200. Other Village
[ndustries.

0. 30.55
R.- 3.47 27.08 14.87 -12.21

(iti) C(F) 102. Small Scale

Industries
0. 7.00
R.- 0.80 6.20 - 6.20

(iv)  ™ajor Head: 2875-Other
Industries
C(F)60-800. Other Expenditure

0. 14.00
R.- 7.60 6.40 6.40

(v) Major Head: 2851-Village
and Small Industries

C(F) 107. Sericulture

Industires
Ol 9-}0
R.- 0.50 8.80 7.17 - 1.63

Anticipated savings in the above caseswecre duc to revised plan allocation
as approved by State Planning Board.

Reasons for final savings in the above cases have not been stated.



50

T - Concld.
GRANT NO. 19 - INDUSTRIES DEPARTMEN

excess mainly under:-
3. Saving mentioned in note 2 above was partly offset by

Actual Excess +

Serial Head Total expenditure Saving -

e grant
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) Major Head: 2851-Village and
Small Industries

C(F) 001. Direction and
Administration

0. . 1,01.46
R. 1.87 1,03.33 1,04,02 + 0.69

(ii) Major Head: 3425-Other
Scientific Research

C(i) 60-004. Research and

Development
0. 2.25
R. 2.75 5.00 5.07 + 0.07

Anticipated excess were due to revised

: Plan allocation a th
State Planning Board. s approved by the

Reasons for final excesses at SI.No.(i) and (jj) have not been stated



51

GRANT NO. 20 - LABOUR DEPARTMENT

(All voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs Rs
REVENUE
Major Head: 2230-
Labour and Employment
Rs.
Original 5,55,000
Supplementary 3,01,000 625,000 852,432

Amount surrendered
during the year

Excess+
Saving-
Rs

- 3,568



e S A

B D T e ST R T e T
= S S E

52
GRANT NO. 21 - FOOD AND NUTRITION
g (All voted)
Total Actual Excess,
grant expenditure Saving.
Rs Rs Rs
REVENUE
Major Head: 2408-Food
Storage and Warehousing
Rs.
Original 10,65,20,000 i9.47.981 o1
Supplementary 10,65,20,000 125 el
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989) 23,26,000
CAPITAL
Major Head: 4408-Capital
Outlay on Food Storage
and Warehousing
Rs.

Original 2,39,00,000
supplementary 2,39,00,000 2,55,37,809 +16,37,809

4,00,000

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989)

Notes and Comments:

REVENUE
1. Of the saving of Rs. 1,45.73 lakhs in the grant, saving of Rs. 53.26 lakhs
was surrendered in March 1989. :

- Saving occurred mainly under:-

2.
Serial Head ' Total Actual Excesst
pumber grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) C(a)800-Other expenditure
C(a)800(1)Air Freight Charges
o. 83650
6’98.05 6,75.69 E 22.}6

Ro" 1,38-“5



53

GRANT NO. 21 - FOOD AND NUTRITION - Contd.

Anticipated saving of Rs. 138.45 lakhs was stated to be due to provision on
the higher side made at the budget estimate stage.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 22,36 lakhs have not been stated.
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+

number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii)  C(a) 02-Storage and
" Warehousing :
C(a) 001. Direction and
Administration

o. 1,28.06
R. 3061 1,31067 }8061 - 9}.06
Augmentation of provision (Rs. 3.61 lakhs) reportedly for meeting expenditure
on bonus and dearness allowance was wholly unnecessary in view of the final saving

of Rs. 93.06 lakhs. Reasons for saving (Rs.93.06 lakhs) have not been stated.

3, In the following cases, funds provided by reappropriation remained wholly

unutilised; reasons for non-utilisation have not been stated.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number : grant .expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) C(a) 800-Other expenditure
C(a) 800(2) Ejection Crew
R. 5208 52,08 " - 52.08

(ii) C(a) 800(4) ALC Wages

R. 20,00 20,00 - 20.00

(iii) C(a) 800(3) Land Transport
Charges

R, 1336 6. - 13.36



54

GRANT NO. 21 - FOOD AND NUTRITION - Concld.

4. Saving mentioned in notes 2 and 3 above was partly offset by excess under:-
Total Actual Excess+
Head grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)
C(a)B00 - Other expenditure
C(a) 800(5) SDES/PMs
0. 1,00.64
R-- 3.86 96-78 2,05-1 7 + 1,08039

Withdrawal of funds(Rs 3.86 lakhs) by reappropriation reportedly due to higher
provision having been made at the budget estimate stage proved jnjudicious in view

of the final uncovered excess of Rs. 1,08.39 lakhs. Reasons for final excess(Rs.1,08.39
lakhs) have not been stated.

CAPITAL
5. E>2penditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 16,37,809; the excess requires requla-
risation.
6. In view of the uncovered excess of Rs. 16.38 lakhs, surrender of provision

(Rs. 4.00 lakhs) in March 1989 proved unnecessary.

7. Excess occurred under:-

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant -expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)
C(a) 101. Procurement and Supply

C(a)101(1) Procurement of Food Staff
and other Essential Commodities

R.  2,39.00
R.- 4.00 2,35.00 2,55.38 + 20.38

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.

4.00 lakhs and final
Rs. 20.38 lakhs have not been stated. nal excess of



55

GRANT NO. 22 - CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs Rs Rs
REVENUE
Major Heads: 3456-Civil
Supplies and 2408-Food
Storage and Warehousing
Rs.
Original 1,19, 72,000 ]
Supplementary 1,19,72,000 1,09,37,645 -10,34,355
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989) : 7,33,000
Notes and Comments:
1. Against the available saving of Rs. 10.34 lakhs, saving of Rs.7.33 lakhs
was surrendered in March 1989.
2. Saving occurred under:
Serial Head Total Actual - Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) Major Head: 2408-Food

Storage and Warehousing
C(a)02-Storage and
Warehousing
C(a)190-Assistance to
Public Sector and Other
Undertakings

C(a)190(1) Land Transport
Subsidy

0. 27.27
R.-  4.88 22.39 18.67 -3.72



56
T - Concld.
GRANT NO.22 CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMEN

nd final saving of
Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs. 4.88 lakhs a

Rs. 3.72 lakhs have not been stated. Actual

Excess n
Serial Head Tote expenditure Saving .
Number gra (In lakhs of rupees)
(ii) Major Head: 3456 -

Civil Supplies . .

C(j) 001 Direction -and Administration

0. 92.45

R 2 y; 5 90-00 90' 71 i 0.71

.- 4

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs. 2.45 lakhs and final excess of Rs.0.71

lakh have not been stéted.



57

GRANT NO. 23 - FOREST DEPARTMENT

REVENUE:

Major Head: 2406 - korestry and
wild Life

Rs.
Original 13,36,59,000
Supplementary 2,74,87,000

Amount surrendered during
the year

CAPITAL:

Major Head: 4406-Capital Qutlay
on Forestry and Wild Life

Rs.
Original 90,00,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989)

Notes and Comments:
Revenue:
1.

2,

(All voted)

Total
grant
Rs

16,11,46,000

90,00,000

No part of the saving was surrendered.

Actual
expenditure
Rs

15,88,67,704

19,97,782

Excess+
Saving-
Rs

- 22,78,296

- 70,02,218

70,00,000

In view of the saving of Rs. 22.78 lakhs, supplementary provision of
Rs. 2,74.87 lakhs obtained in March 1989 proved excessive.



L g

Serial
number

(i)

GRANT NO. 23 - FOREST DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Saving occurred mainly under:-

Actual Excess+

Total :
expenditure Saving-

Head
grant

(in' lakhs of rupees)

C(a)01 - Forestry
C(a)01-102-Social and Farm Forestry

C(a)01-102(1) State Plan Schemes

O. 3,13,90
S. 77.20
R.- 11.04 3,80.06 3,72.18 - 7.88

Anticipated saving of Rs. 11.04 lakhs was stated to be due mainly to fewer

tours performed by staff and reduction- of expenditure under 'Office Expenses' and

'Other Charges'; reasons for reduction have not been stated.

(ii)

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 7.88 lakhs have also not been stated.

C(a)01-Forestry _
C(a)01-003 aieistignign
0. 3,75.20
S. 57.98

R.- 2,60 4,30.58 4,24.59 - 5.99

Anticipated saving of Rs. 2.60 lakhs was stated to be due to vacant posts.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 5.99 lakhs have not, been stated.



59

GRANT NO. 23 - FOREST DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number ca grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) C(a)01-Forestry
C(a)01-800-Other Expenditure

C(a)01.800(1) Orchids and
Mechanic Logging
and Marketing of

Timbers
O. 47.80
S. 3.80
R. 8.70 60.30 45.45 - 14.85

Provision (Original and Supplementary) was augmented by reappropriation
reportedly for meeting expenditure mainly on collection of seized timber and on payment
of arrear claims of dearness allowance and bonus etc.; but there was a final saving

of Rs. 14.85 lakhs, reasons for which have not been stated.

(iv) C(a) 01-Forestry

C(a)D1-101-Forest Conservation
and Development

0. 2,93.15

R.- 3.93 2,89.22 2,88.54 - 0.68

Anticipated saving of Rs. 3.93 lakhs was stated to be due mainly to non-
creation of posts, fewer tours performed by staff, economy effected in expenditure
under 'Motor Vehicles' and 'Other Charges' and re-assessment of expenditure under

'Tools and Plant' based on actual requirements.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 0.68 [akh have, however, not been stated.



A oo PR S L SRR N e o RS e
S Al e LT S IS e e L e

60

GRANT NO. 23 - FOREST DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Serial Total Actual Excess+
number Head grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(v) C(a)02. Environmental Forestry
and Wild Life
C(a)02-110-wild Life
C(a)02-110(1) State Scheme

O. 66.70
S. 11.50
R.- 0.86 77.34 75.01 - 2.33

Of the total saving of Rs. 3.19 lakhs, saving of Rs.
to be due mainly to non-creation of posts.
lakhs have not been stated.

0.86 lakh was stated

Reasons for balance saving of Rs.2.33

(i) C(a)01-Forestry A
C(a)01-109 -Extension and
Training
C(a)01-109(1)Extension and
Research

0. 36.30

R.-  1.15 35.15 34.52 - 0.63

Of the total saving of Rs, 1.78 lakhs,

saving of Rs. 1.15 lakhs was
under the Head "Salaries"

Ntof cr ges based on actual requirements.
63 lakh have not been stated.

due to re-assessme
Reasons for the balance saving of Rs.0,

(vii) C(a)01-Forestry
C(a)o1 -70-Communications and
Buildings
C(a)01-070(1)Roads
C(a)01-070(1)(2) Maintenance

0. 10.50

R.- 1,70 8.80 8.75 - 0.05
Anticipated saving of Rs. 1.70 lakhs was state

d to be due to re-assessment
of charges based on actual requirements,




61

GRANT NO. 23 - FOREST DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+

number grant  expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(viil)  C(a)01-Forestry

C(a)01-070-Communications
and Buildings

C(a)-01-070(1) Roads
C(a)01-070(1)(1) Major Works

O‘ 13050
S. 5.05 ‘ :
R.- 0.86 17.69 17.27 - 0.42

Of the total saving of Rs. 1.28 lakhs, saving of Rs. 0.86 lakh was
stated to be due to economy effected in expenditure. Reascns for the balance saving

of Rs. 0.42 lakh have not been stated.

(ix) C(a)01-Forestry
C(a)01-005. Survey of Forest

Resources
0. 38.89 i : -
R. 0.91 39.80 37.85 - 1.95

Anticipated excess of Rs 0.91 lakh was stated to 'se’due mairly to

payment of arrears of dearness allowance and bonus. .~

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 1.95 lakhs hawve not »heen stater;‘/”/

-
~”
4. Saving mentioned in- note 3 ‘above was part\y Ufaset by excess mamly
under:- _ ] _ e phi s
Serial Head Total if : .Actual Excess+
number P grant / expenditure Saving-
T ; - (In lakl i of rupees)

(i) Cla )01 -Forestry ‘

C(a)01-800(3) Expenditure on supply of J

Sawn Timber ' /
S. 1 1903“ : "'rv . A :
= 10.13 1,2947 / L3604 1.69
o o .‘..}v.‘;‘.:.‘_._..»-i'i‘\‘,.,.._ﬁ.i‘ <




62

GRANT NO. 23 - FOREST DEPARTMENT - Contd.

‘o opriation (Rs. 10.13
Supplementary provision was augmented by reappropria .
lakhs) reportedly for meeting expenditure on supply of sawn timber to the Railway
authorities. | =5
Reasons for final excess of Rs. 1.69 lakhs have not been stated.

Serial Head Total Actual Exc:_ess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) C(a)02-Environmental Forestry g
and Wild Life r
C(a)02-112. Public Garden

C(a)02-112(1) Other Charges
(Recreation Forestry)

O. 23.50
R. 10.35 33.85. ¢ L v 303 + D.46
Anticipated excess of Rs. 10.35 lakhs was'stated to be due to revision

of Plan allocation by the State Planning Board.
Reasons for final excess of Rs. 0.46 lakh have not bee’n stated.

(iii) C(a)01 - Forestry

C(a)01-070. Communications and
Buildings.

C(a)01-070(2) Buildings

C(a)01-070(2X1) Major Works

0. 5800 -iio .. 3 .

R.- ©6.97 it 51:03 59.80 + 8.77

Withdrawal of fund (Rs. 6.97 lakhs) by way of reappropriation reportedly
due to economy effected in expenditure proved injudicious in view of final
excess of Rs. 8.77 lakhs.

Reasons for final excess of Rs. 8.77 lakhs have not been stated.



63
GRANT NO. 23 - FOREST DEPARTMENT - Concld.

5. In the following cases, expenditure was incurred without provision of
funds, reasons for which have not been stated.

Serial Head | Total Actual Excess+
number grant ~ expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) C(a)01-800(1) Other Expenditure

(Establishment charges of o

Tiger Projects) 2.30 + 2.30
(ii) C(a)01-800(2) Other Charges ‘

(Publicity) 1.20 +1.20
Capital
6. - . Saving occUrredr under 'C(a)01-190. Investments in _Public Sector and

Other Undertakings - C(a)01-190(1)-Investment to. Forest Corpbration'_ (provisions

Rs. 70.00 lakhs; expenditure : Rs. Nil); reasons for whicn‘ have not been stated.




b B W ST ¥ L T4 e A R a0 e
S R R K, S G T e Y S P

64

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT
(All voted) '

GRANT NO. 24 -

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
REVENUE
Major Heads: 2401-Crop Husbandry,
2415 -Agricultural Research and
Education and 2435-Other Agricultural
Programmes.
Rs.
Original 7,06,13,000
Supplementary 23,06,000 7,29,19,000 7,39,20,670 + 10,01,670
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989) 21,29,000

Notes and Comments:

1. Expenditur.e exceeded the grant by Rs. 10,01,670; the excess requires

regularisation.

2. In view of the uncovered excess of Rs. 10.02 lakhs,

supplementary
provision of Rs. 23.06 lakhs obtained in March 1989 proved inadequate.

3. While the grant-closed with an excess of Rs

10.02 lakhs, surrender
of Rs. 21.29 lakhs made in March 1989 proved: injudicious

4. Excess occurred mainly under - !
gﬁlr‘ri:tl)ler ey Total Actual Excess+
gramz expenditure Saving-
(i) Major Head: 2401-Crop Husbandry In lakhs of rupees)
C(a)119-Horticulture and
Vegetable Crops
C(a)119-1-Fruits
0. 1,26,25
Rl “00 76 1
67,
el 1,74.51 + 150



65

GRANT NO. 24 - AGRICUL TURE DEPARTMENT -Contd.

Anticipated excess of Rs. 40,76 lakhs was stated to be due to engage-
ment of more labourers, purchase of more mechines and tools and high cost
involved in maintenance of old vehicles and in purchase of POL items.

Reasons for final excess of Rs, 7.50 lakhs have not been stated.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
" (In lakhs of -rupees)
(ii) Major Head; 2401. Crop Husbandry
C(a)113. Agriculture Engineering

O. 37.28
R. 1.94 39.22 41.95 + 2.73

Anticjpated excess of Rs. 1.94 lakhs was stated to be due to higher

cost involved in repairs and maintenance af vehicles, machines and tools.
Reasons for final excess of Rs. 2.73 lakhs have not been stated.

5. In the following casgs, surrender of funds by reappropriation proved

unnecessary in view of final exeess.

Seril .Head . Total,_ . . = Actual Excess+
number grant : ‘expenditure * Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) Major Head: 2401-Crop Husbandry
C(a)107-Plant Protection
Q: “?53 44.29 SR + 10,00
s : el

Reasons for antncxpated sav:ng of Rs. 1.00 lakh and final excess of

Rs. 10 gn lakhs have RBE been stated.

t"
Londl ty e

’ -
£8 ofocds



66

GRANT NO. 24 - AGRICUL TURE DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number Pl iy ~ grant expenditure Saving-
" j (In lakhs of rupees) "’

(ii) Major Head: 2401. Crop"Husbandry,‘
C(a) 109.1-Extension and Training
0. 64.42 il PR
R.- 3 .60 60.82 68.68 + 7.86

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs. 3.60 lakhs and final excess of
Rs. 7.86 lakhs have not been stated. '

(iii) Major Head: 2401. Crop Husbandry
C(a)105. Manures and Fertilizers .

0. 20.57
R.- 2.13 18.44 24.44 + 6.00

Of the anticipét'éd saving of Rs, 2.13 lakhs, saving of Rs. 0.52 lakh
was stated to be due to ecornomy effected in expenditure. Reasons for balance

'saving of Rs. 1.61 lakhs have not been stated.
Reasons for final excess of Rs. 6.00 lakhs have not. been stated.

(iv) Major Head: 2415-Agriculture
: Research‘ and Education

C(a)004. Agriculture Research iy

0. 2.50 . ;
R.- 2.06 0.44 4.10 + 3.66

- Anticipated saving of Rs. 2,06 lakhs was stated to be due to partial
implementation of Plan Schemes (Rs. 0-56 lakh) and non-implementation of
~ .Non-Plan Schems (Rs. 1.50 lakhs) under Agriculture Research Programme.
Reasons for partial implementation/non-implementation have not been stated.
; Reasons for final excess of Rs. 3.66 lakhs have also not been stated.



()
GRANT NO. 24 - AGRICUL TURE DEPARTMENT - Contd.

6. Excess mentipned in notes 4. and 5 above was partly offset by, saving
mainly under:- :

Serial Head Total Actual - Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

) Major Head: 2401-Crop Husbandry

C(a)103-1. Seeds(High Yielding

Varieties Programme)
o. 1,01.76 ,
R.- L 3 66.52 82.54 + 16.02

Saving of Rs. 35.24 lakhs was anticipated mainly due to enforcement
of economy in expenditure and surrendered by reappropriation; but eventually

there was excess of Rs. 16.02 lakhs. reasons for which have not been stated.

(i) Major Head: 2401. Crop Husbandry L
~ C(a) 800-Other Expenditure
C(a)800-1. Animal Power

0. 18.27 - |
R 18.27 [

Entire provision of Rs18.27 lakhs was wnthdrawn by reappropriation

reportedly due to non—lmplementatlon of schemes; reasons for non-lmplementatlon

have noL been stated.

(iii) Ma]or Head: 2435 -Other Agrlcultural
" Programme

C(a)01. Marketing and Quality Control

C(a)101. Marketing ‘Facilities

0. 31.61

R. 0.19 31.80 16.41 - 15.39

Reasons for net saving of Rs. 15.20 lakhs have not been stated.



TGN Y e = iy (1 S i T I

68

GRANT NO. 24 - AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT - Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) Major Head: 2401-Crop Husbandry

C(a) 108..Commercial Crops

C(a)108(1) Potato

O. 52.12

R.- 164.42 37.70 45.85 + 8.15

Saving of Rs. 14.42 lakhs was anticipated due to enforcement of economy

in 2xpenditure; but eventually there was excess of Rs. 8.15 lakhs, reasons for

wh'ch have not been stated.

7. . In the following.'case, augmentation of provision by reappropriation

proved unjustified in view of final saving:

“Total = Actual Excess+
grant expenditure ~ Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

Head

Major Head: 2401. Crop Husbandry
C(a)001. Direction and Administration

0. 1,43.27
S. 23.06 e _
R. ) 18.29 1,84.62 - 1,62.72 . - 21.50

Additional fund (Rs. 18.29 lakhs) was obtained by reappropriation rebor-

tedly for meeting expenditure on Plan schemes including purchase of machines

and tools.

.
|

Reasons for final saving (Rs. 21.90 laths)have not been siated.



69

GRANT NO. 25 - REHABILITATION AND SETTLEMENT DEPARTMENT

(All voted)

Total Actual Excess+

grant expenditure Saving-

Rs. ‘ Rs. Rs.
REVENUE
Major Head: 2235 -Social
Security and Welfare

Rs.

Original 29,78,000
Supplementary 50,000 30,286,000 27,46,151 - 2,81,849
Amount surrendered during )
the year (March 1989) 1,58,000
Notes and Comments:
1. Against the available saving of Rs. 2.82 lakhs, Rupees 1.58 lakhs were
surrendered in March 1989.
2. In view of the saving of Rs. 2.82 lakhs, supplementary demand of Rs. 0 50

lakh obtained in March 1989 proved unnecessary.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:

Total " Actual _4-."A-;'_V"Excess+
Head grant expenditure . Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees) B
B(g)200-1. Resettlement of
Scattered Villages

0. 24.50
. 0.50 _
R.- 0'58 za'az 23.17 ) 1.25

Reasons for total saving of Rs, .1.83 lakhs have not been stated.



70

GRANT NO. 26. RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT

(All voted)
Total Actual Excesss
grant expenditure Saving-
~s. Rs, Es.
REVENUE:
Mzjor Heads: 2215-Water Supply
and Sanitation, 2216-Housing,
2501-Crop E-‘L,:Jnd.-y, 2402-50il
o ‘;'Iazer Conservation, 2405-F isheries,

Agricultural Research and
r.d;::t::ﬂ, 2435 -Other Agricultural
Programmes, 2/01-5,35-21,-] Pro-
gammes for Rural Development,
2702 Minor L.xﬂatl.ﬂ, 2810-Non-
Conventionzl Sources of Energy
end 30 'f-ﬂ.ﬂ;i: and Bridges.

"\ (S|
[
e
\,n

Rs.
Originzl 21,68,21,000
Supplementary 99,51,000 { 22,67,72,000 18,85,52,410 - 3,82,19,590
~mount surrendered during
the yezr (March 1989) 3,77,64,000
CAPITAL -

Mzjor Heads: 5215-Capital
Cutlzy on Water Supply and
Sznitztion, 5502-Capital Outlay
m Soil znd Water Conservation,
ze05 LCzpitzl Outlay on Fisheries,
»7‘55-62;):12] Outlzy on other Rural
Developrment Programmes, & 702-Capital Outlay
cn thmor krrigztion, 5054 -Capital
Ctlzy on Poads and Bridges and

54 P Lezpital Outlay on Other '
Ceneral Economic Services
Rs.
Criginel 6,95,65,000
Suplementary ose 1 6,95,65,000 6,59,55,776 - 36,09,224

Fenount suerendeted during
the yezr (March 1989) 38,40,000
¥y b




VA

GRANT NO. 26. RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

 Notes and Comments:
Revenue-
1. When the actual expenditure fell short of the original provision, supple-

mentary provision of Rs. 99.51 lakhs obtained in March, 1989 was unnecessary.

2. Saving occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+

number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

() Major Head: 2701-Minor Irrigation

C(d)80. General
C(d)80-799 Suspense
799(1) Stock Suspense

0. 5,00.00
R.- 2,90.00 2,10.00 . 2,10.00

Anticipated saving of Rs. 2,90.00 lakhs was reportedly on account of :

less expenditure in view of huge stores in stock.

(ii) Major Head: 2402-Soil and
water Conservation

C(a)203- Land Reclamation
and Development
0. 2,58.50
. Ru.- 98.03 1.60.47 1,67.64 v 717

Of the anticipated saving of Rs. 98.03 lakhs, saving of Rs. 77.83 lakhs
was stated to be due to revision of Plan allocation (Rs. 70.40 lakhs) and to

less requirement of funds than anticipated. under 'Maintenance’ (Rs. 7.43 lakhs).
Reasons for the balance saving of Rs.20.20 lakhs have not been stated.



72
GRANT NO. 26. RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Final excess of Rs. 7.17 lakhs was state:d to be due mainly to achievement

of the target of Land Development and Reclamation Works.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
(iii) Major Head: 2702-Minor Irrigation (In lakhs of rupees)

-C(d)01. Surface Water
C(d)01-800. Other Expenditure
C(d)01-800(1) Maintenance of

Schemes
0. 1,17.00

R.- 47.63 69.37 69.37

On account of damages to the works caused by floods, funds (Rs.45.63
lakhs) were withdrawn by reappropriation and diverted to cover
expenditure towards repairs/renovation works. The balance saving of Rs.2.00

lakhs was stated to be due to revision of Plan allocation.

(iv)-  Major Head: 3054-Roads and Bridges
C(g)80-General

C(g)80-001 Direction and
: Administration

BRI B L

S. ’ 41.51
R.- 1.51 40.00 28.05 - 11.95
Anticipated saving of Rs. 1.51 lakhs was stated to be due to vacant
posts. Reasons for final saving of Rs. 11.95 lakhs have not been stated.
v) Major Head: 2215-Water Supply
and Sanitation

.+ . B(c)01-Other Expenditure
~. 800(3) Maintenance of Rural
‘et . Water Supply :

J B, 1,08.00

"R.- 34.82 TS e gt T T Upeg

s 4t
LR S|




7

GRANT NO. 26. RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Part of the anticipated saving was stated to be due to wrong classifi-
cation of provision (Rs. 20.00 lakhs) detected at the post budget stage and
transfer of provision (Rs. 3.07 lakhs) for coverage of expenditure towards

renovation works damaged by floods. Reasons for the balance saving of Rs.11.75
lakhs have not been stated

Serial Head Total ‘Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
' (In lakhs of rupees)

(vi) Major Head: 2215-Water Supply
and Sanitation
B(c)01. Water Supply
B(c)01-102. Rural Water Supply

B(c)01-102(1) Rural Piped
Water Supply

O. 2,14.25
S. 38.00
R.- 17.00 2,35.25 2,39.36 +4.11

Anticipated saving of Rs. 17.00 lakhs was stated to be due to revision
of Plan allocation. . _
The final excess of Rs. 4.11 lakhs was attributed to adjustment of

balance claims for supplies received in the earlier years.

(vii) Major Head: 2810-Non-Conventional
Source of Energy

C(e)02. Solar
C(e)02-101-Solar Thermal

C(e)02-101(1). Solar Thermal.
(State)

0. 8.00 ;
R.- 6.21 .79 1.79

Anticipated saving of Rs. 6.21 Jakhs was stated to be due to revision

of Plan allocation.

{



7

GRANT NQ, 26, RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Serial Head 3 Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(vii)  Major Head: 2215-water Supply
and Sanitatijon

B(c)01-water Supply
B(c)01-053(2) Maintenance of

_ Vehicles
0. 14.30
Rc"' 2.‘11 11.89 : 8-57 . - 3.32

Anticipated saving of Rs. 2.41 lakhs was stated to be due to less requi-
rements of funds than anticipated. '

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 3.32 lakhs have not been stated.

(ix) Major Head: 2702-Minor Irrigation
C(d)80-General
C(d)80-052 Machinery and Equipment
0. 15.81
R.- 0.29 15.52 11.85 - 3.67

Reasons for total saving of Rs. 3.96 lakhs have not been stated.

(x) Major Head: 2810-Non-Conventional
Sogurce of Energy

C(e)01-Biogas

C(e)01.102-Community and
Institutional Biogas

0. 7.00
R.- 3091 3009 3.08 - 0-01

Anticipated saving: of Rs. 3.91 lakhs was stated to be due to revision
of Plan allocation.



]

GRANT NO. 26. RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Serial_ Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(xi) Major Head: 2402-Soil and
Water Conservation
C(a)109-Extension and Training
0. 8.33

R'— 3-78 h.ss AI56 + 0001

Anticipated saving of Rs. 3.78 lakhs was stated to be due to non-
filling up of posts owing to revision of Plan allocation.

(xii)  Major Head: 2501-Special Programmes
for Dural Development

C(b)04-Integrated Rural Energy
Planning Programme

C(b)04-101. Development of Design
and Approach for Area
Bound block level IRE
Projects

C(b)04-101(1) Implementation of
Integrated Rural
Energy Programme

O. 13.00
R-- : 3-43 9057 . 9.67 + 0.10

Anticipated saving of Rs. 3.43 lakhs was stated to be due to revision

of Plan allocation.

(xiii) Major Head: 2215-Water Supply
and Sanitation

B(r)01 _Cther Expefditure o
800(2) Maintenance of Buildings
9.27
d 2.27 7.00 o %

RIS
ST MG

0 ceount 0¥ damages to the works caused by flood, withdrawal of
fund (RS: n2‘27 l:l;'l':s) was mad® by reappropriation and diverted to cover expen-

diture tewards renovation works.



i R e

Serial
number

(xiv)

S P A S S D s

76
GRANT NO. 26. RURAL WORKS DEPARTME‘NT - Contd.

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

Head

Major Head: 2215-Water Supply
and Sanitation

B(c)01-water Supply

B(c)001. Direction and Administration
0. 70.81
R.- 2.16 - 68.65 68.80 + 0.15

The net saving of Rs. 2.01 lakhs was stated to bedue mainly to non-

creation of posts.

(xv)

of Plan

(xvi)

posts,

Major Head:2810-Non-Conventional
Source of Energy

C(e)02-Solar
C(e)02-102. Photo-voltaic

o. 4.00
Ro" 1-81 2-19 2019 (Y]

Anticipated saving of Rs. 1.81 lakhs was stated to be due to revision
allocation.

2810-Non-Conventional Source .

of Energy »
C(e)01-Biogas

‘001, Direction and Adminlstratidn )

0. 2.00

R.- 145 0.55 055 T .

Anticipated saving of Rs. 1.45 lakhs was stated to be due to vacant



77

GRANT NO.26. RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

3. In the following cases, provision remained fully unutilised and were
withdrawan by reappropriation.

Serial Head ~ Total Actual Excess+

number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) Major Head: 2702-Minor Irrigation
C(d)02-Ground Water
C(d)02-052. Machinery and Equipments

. 10.00
Rc" . 10-00 ‘ ; ses

(X1}

(ii) Major Head:2435-Other Agricultural
Programme

C(a)01. Marketing and Quality Control
800. Other Expenditure '
800(1) Buildings.

o. 8.00
R.- ner 8,00 3

(iii) | Major Head: 2415- Agrlcu_lt.ural
IRt Research and Education *

C(a)01. Crop Husbandry
800. Other Expenditure
800(1) Buildings

0. 2.00 |
R'_ 2.00 . v ."" LT [TY)

Antlmpated savings in the serlal Nos. (i) to. (iii) were stated to be due to revision

of Plan allocatlon.




78
GRANT NO.26. RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual
number grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) Major Head: 2702-Minor Irrigation
C(d)01. Surface Water
C(d)01-102. Lift Irrigation Scheme

O- 2.00
Ro- 2-00 vese * LLL]

Excess+
Saving-

Anticipated saving of Rs. 2.00 lakhs was stated to have resulted from

wrong classification of provision.

4. In the following case, additional funds provided by reapproprlatlon proved
unnecessary in view of final saving:
Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
Major Head: 2402-Soil and Water
Conservation
C(a)800. Other Expenditure
800(1) Purchase of Vehicles
O. 1.50 _ , _
R. 3.39 ~4.89 one - 4.89

Reasons for anticipated excess of Rs.. 3.39 lakhs and savmg of entire

provision of Rs.4.89 lakhs have not been stated.

5. Savings mentioned in notes 2 and 3 above were partly offset by excess mainly
under:
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) Major Head: 2702-Minor Irrigation P
C(d)01. Surface Water
C(d)01-103. Diversion Schemes

0. 2,99.58
R. 67.01 3,66.59 3,70.05

]
6

+ 3.46



I
GRANT NO. 26. RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

(AR R

Augmer\tatlon of pl‘OVlSlOI"\ (Rs. 67.01 lakhs) by reappropriation was

Y T

stated to have been [necessitated for taklng up of more works.

Reasons for flnal excess of Rs.:3.46 lakhs have not been stated.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number . grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) Major Head: 2215-Water Supply and
Sanitation

B(c)01. Other Expenditure
800(4) Filtration and Treatment
- 0. ' 15.30
R. 32,00 47.30 4729 - 0.01

Anticipated excess of Rs. 32.00 lakhs was stated to have been due

to revision of Plan allocation.

(iii) Major Head:2401-Crop Husbandry
| C(a)800. Other Expenditure
C(a)800(1) Construction of Bunldmgs

R. 20.00 2000 1686 - 3.4
Fund (Rs. 20.00 lakhs) provided by reappropriation was stated to be
due to revision of Plan allocation. : :

Final saving of Rs. 3. 14 lakhs was stated to be due to non-lifting of
materials by head load to interior places for want of porters.




80

GRANT NO.26. RURAL WORKS, DEPARTMENT - Contd.

i . Total | Actual Excess+
,S.ﬁrr,:?,tr Hesd grant expenditure Saving-
f (In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) Major Head: 3054-Roads and Bridges
C(g)04-800. Other Expenditure
C(g)04-800(1) Maintenance of Rural

Link Roads
O. 25.00
° So 20.00
19.75 ‘ 25.25 30.37 +5.12

R.-

In view of the final excess, surrender of provision (Rs. 19.75 lakhs)

proved excessive.

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs 19.75 lakhs and final excess of

Rs. 5.12 lakhs have not been stated.

(v) Major Head: 2215-Water Supply
and Sanitation

B(c)02. Sewarage and Sanitation
B(c)02-005. Sanitation Services

0. 5.00
R. . 10.00 : 15,00 15.00

Anticipated excess of Rs. 10.00 lakhs was stated to be due to revision
of Plan allocation. . ; ‘

(vi) Major Head: 2702-Minor Irrigation .

C(d)80. General '
C(d)80-001. Direction and Admlmstratlon

0. 1,4 7.35 »
R. 7.25 : 1,5&;60 1,55.06 + 0.46

Augmentation of provision (Rs. 7.25 -; lakhs) by reappropriation was stated
‘to be required for payment of dearness allowance and bonus.

Reasons for final excess of Rs. 0.136 lakh have not been stated.



81

GRANT NO.26. RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd. - ’

Serial Head Total .Actual Excess+
number _ . grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees) '

(vii) Major Head: 2810. Non-Conventional
Source of Energy
C(e)60. Others
600. Other Source of Energy

R. 9.09 9.09 5,23 - 3.86

Fund obtained by reappropriation reportedly due to taklng up of ‘more
schemes relating to -other source of energy proved excessive in view of the
final saving of Rs. 3.86 lakhs.

Final saving of Rs. 3.86 lakhs was stated to be due mainly-to non-recelpt
of indented materials from the suppliers. .
(viii)  Major Head:2402. Soil and Water

Conservation

C(a)800. Other Expenditure
800(3) Minor Works, Buildings

o. 1.00
R. 4.00 5.00 5.01 + 0.01

Augmentation. of provision (Rs.4.00 lakhs) was made to meet charges on works
consequent on more demand for implementation of soil and Water Conservation Schemes.

(ix) Major Head: 2501-Special Programme
for Rural Development

C(b)04. Integrated Rural Energy
' Planning Programme

C(b)04-109. Monitoring (C.S.S.)

C(b)04-109(1)Setting up of IREP
cells at Headquarter's

block Level (State) :

0. 4.20 -, S T
R. 3270 8-20 . B0 _" - 0.10

The. net excess of Rs. 3.60 lakhs was stated to- be due to setting up -
of more IREP cells than anticipated. . .




Serial
number

(x)

82

GRANT NO. 26. RURAL WORKS PEPARTMENT -Contq

9t

. : ised
Actual Excess+' "

Head Total
grant expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

Major Head: 2810-Non-Conventional ' | e
Source of Energy . k Erig %

C(e)03.wind
C(e)03-101. wind Energy
C(e)03-101(1) Wind Energy (State)

o. [ 1.50 : ;
R. 3,52 . 5,02 5.02

Anticipated excess of Rs. 3.52 lakhs was stated to be due to revision

of schemes.

(xi)

of Plan

(xii)

R.

Major Head: 2215-Water Supply
and Sanitation

B(c)01. Other Expenditure
800(1) Minor Works, buildings

O. 2.50

R. " 3.00 5.50 5.50

Anticipated excess of Rs.3.00 lakhs was stated to be due to revision

allocation.

Major Head: 2402. Soil and Water
Conservation.

C(a)800-Other Expenditure

800(2) Maintenance of Vehicles

0. 7.80 A
2.91 10.71 ' 10,72 + 0.01

Anticipatéd excess of Rs.2.91 lakhs was stated to be due to more requi-

rements of funds than anticipated.

saving- "



Serial
number

(xiii)

83

GRANT NO. 26 - RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

e Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head: 2402-Soil and Water
Conservation

C(a)001. Direction and Administration

O. 1,02.15
R. 2.7 1,04.90 1,04.97 + 0.07

! " Anticipated excess of Rs. 2.75 lakhs was stated to be required
for payment of dearness allowance and bonus.

(xiv)

CR.

Major Head: 2216-Housing
B(c)03. Rural Housing
800. Other Expenditure

800(1) Distribution of CGI
sheets in lieu of cash

0. 18.00
" 2,00 20.00 19.99

Al

N Al 0001

Anticlpated excess of Rs. 2.00 lakhs was stated to be due to distribution

of more C.G.I. sheets than anticipated.

(xv)

ments of funds than anti

Major Heéd: 2215-Water Supply
and Sanitation

B(c)01-water Supply :
B(c)01-052. Machinery and Equipments

B(c)01-052(1) Purchase of VeHhicles

0. 2,00 bl s .4
R. 1.91 ‘ 3 3-91 .' 3.83 .‘ 7.7“ D-OB
Th; néi:’-excess'of Rs.1.83 lakhs was stated to‘bé_,_due_t.o.more require-

e ———




84
GRNT NO.26 - RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number * ' ~ r‘grant expenditure Saving-
: SHRR & (In lakhs of rupees)
(xvi)  Major Head: 2702-Minor Irrigation
C(d)B0-General
C(d)B0-B00 Other Expenditure

O. 15.27
R. 1. 53 ' 16.80 - 16.90 + 0.10

e r’7
The total excess of Rs. 1.63 lakhs was stated to ‘be, due to (l) require-
ment of more funds to meet charges on works, (ii) escalatlon .in-cost of mate-
rials.and (iii) carrying of materials to the interior places by head loads.

(xvii)  Major Head:3054-Roads and Bridges
C(g)80-General
C(g)80-052. Machinery and Equipments
052(2) Maintenance of Vehicles :
' . 6.92 + 6.92

Reasons for incurring expendluture towards maintenance of vehicles

without prov:smn of funds have not been stated.

(xviii) Major Head: 2810-Non-Conventional
- Source of Energy
~ _ C(e)01. Biogas
- C(e)01-800. Other Expenditure
~ C(e)01-800(1) Minor Works

0. 2.00 |

R. 1.00 3.00_ 3.00 T

Anticipated excess of Rs. 1.00 Iakh was stated to, due to requirement of
more funds than anticipated.



8
GRANT NO.26 - RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT - Concld.

Capital:

6 Rupees 38.40 lakhs were surrendered in March 1989; the availa;ble
saving was, however, Rs. 36.09 lakhs. :

7. Saving occurred mainly under:

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number : grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) Major Head:5054 -Capital Qutlay
on Roads and Bridges

C(g)04. District and Other Roads
C(g)04-800. Other Expenditure

800(1) Construction of Rural

Link Road
O. 4,40.00 '
R.- 38.00 4,02.00 4,02.34 + 0.34

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs. 38.00 lakhs have not been stated.

(ii) Major Head: 4515-Capital Outlay
on Rural Development

C(b)101. Rural Development
C(b)101(1) Buildings

0. 21.00 $ 21,00 19.16 - 1.84

Saving of Rs. 1.84 lakhs was stated to be due to non-lifting of materials

by head load to the interior places for want of porters.

8. Saving mentioned in note 7 above was partly offset by excess under
"S4 75-Capital Outlay on Other General Economic Services-B(j)102. Civil Supply"
(provision: Rs. Nil; expenditure: Rs. 4.14 lakhs). Reasons for incurring expenditure

without provision of funds have not been stated.




86

GRNT NO. 27 - PANCHAYAT DEPARTMENT

(All voted)
Total
grant
Rs.
REVENUE
Major Head: 2515-Other
Rural Development Programmes
Rs.
Original 45,36,000
Supplementary e 45,36,000

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989)

Actual
expenditure
Rs.

43,65,872

Excess+
Saving-
Rs.

- 1,70,128

1,69,000



87

GRANT NO.28 - ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY

DEPARTMENT
(All voted)

Total
grant
Rs
REVENUE
Major Heads: 2403 -Animal
Husbandry, 2415-Agricultural
Research and Education and
2404-Dairy Development
Rs.
Criginal 4,05,77,000
Supplementary 14,66,000 4,20,43,000

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989)

Actual Excess+

expenditure Saving-

RS Rs
4,09,46,234 -10,96,766
14,33,000

T S o

R T



88

GRANT NO. 29 - CO-OPERATIVE DEPARTMENT

(All voted)

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs Rs Rs
REVENUE:
Major Head: 2425-
Co-operation
Rs.
Original 84,04,000 |
Supplementary 12,05,000 96,09,000 95,32,850 - 76,150
Amount 'surrenderec_i during
the year (March 1989) 2,16,000
CAPITAL:
Major Heads: 4425 -Capital
- Qutlay on Co-operation
and 6425 oans for Co-operation
_ Rs. = _
Original . 43,00,000 |- :
Supplementary 43,00,000 30,05,150 - 12,94,850
Amount surrendered.
during the year (March 1989) 12,85,000
Notes and Comments:
Capital:
1. Saving occurred under "Major Head" 4425 -Capital Outlay on Ca-aperation.

C(a)200-Other Expenditure-C()200(1) Share Capital" (provision: Rs.43.00 lakhs;

expenditure: Rs. 3.48 lakh). Saving of Rs. 26.

67 lakhs was stated to be due

to a revision in Plan allocation. Reasons for balance saving of Rs. 12.85 lakhs

have not been stated.



89

GRANT NO.29 - CO-OPERATIVE DEPARTMENT - Concld.

s From the saving of Rs.

39.52 lakhs mentioned in note 1 above, Rupees
26.67 lakhs were reappropriated t

0 cover expenditure under the following head:

Head Total Actual Excess +

grant expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head: 6425 -
Loans for Co-operation
E-108. Loans to Other
Co-operatives

R. 26.67 26,67 26.57 - 0.10




90

GRANT NO.30 - STATE TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT
(All voted)

"Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs Rs

REVENUE:

Major Heads: 2235-
Social Security and
Welfare and 3055-Road
Transport

RS. |
Original 2,11,79,000 2,11,79,000 2,20,81,993  + 9,02,993

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989) 15,15,000

CAPITAL:

Major Head: 5055-
Capital Outley on
Road Transport

Rs.

Original 3 1,05,40,000
Supplementary 5,6u,000 1,11,00,000 - 1,13,01,05 + 2,010,075

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and Comments:

REVENUE

1. Expenditure exceeded the -grant by Rs.”9,02,993; the excess requires
regularisation. - _ '

In view of the final excess of Rs. 9.03"lakhs, surrende f
(Rs. 15.15 lakhs) made in March, 1989 prpved injudicious. ,. r- of - provisian



3.

Gerial
number

(i)

91
GRANT NO.30 - STATE TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Excess occurred under:

Head ; Total Actual Excess+

grant expenditure - Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head: 3055-
Road Transport
C(G) 800-Other
Expenditure.

C(g)800(2)Operation

O. 1,53.96
R. 5.33 1,59.29 1,77.44 + 18.15

Anticipated excess of rs. 5.33 lakhs was stated to be due mainly to

additional requirements of funds for payment aof bonus/dearness allowance and

for purchase of stores for maintenance of Motor Vehicles.

(i)

Reasons for final excess of Rs. 18.15 lakhs have not been stated.

Major Heads 3055-
Road Transport
C(G)800-Other Expenditure

C(G)800(i) Management

0. 22.89 | .
R.- 2.09 ~ 20.80 24.89 +4.09

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.. 2.09 lakhs and final excess of

Rs. 4.09 lakhs have not been stated.

(iii)

Rs. 2.79 lakhs have no

Major Head: 3055
Road ‘Transport
C(G)oo1-Direction and

Administration
A - 1690885 © o * J e Lo Lt
R.- 1.24 15.70. 18.49 + 2.9

anticipated saving of Rs. 1.24 lakhs and final excess of

for
Ressaf t been stated.




a.
under:

Serial
nuinber

(i)

0. . 10.00

92 -

GRANT NO.30 - STATE TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Excess mentioned in note 3 above was partly offset by saving mainly

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head: 2235-

Social Security and

Welfare

B(G)60-Other Social

Security and Welfare Programme

B(G)60-200 Other
Schemes

B(G)60-200(i) Payment
of compensation under
Motor Vehicles Act.

Ro-_ 9.15 0085 oo - 0-85

Reasons for saving of entire provision of Rs.10.00 lakhs ‘have

not been stated.

(ii)

Major Head: 3055-
Road Transport

C(G)800-Other
Expenditure.

C(G)800(3)Building

0. - 6000 !
R.- 6.00 ase . eee R - oo

The entire provision remainedunutilised. Part of the anticipated saving

(Rs. 4.93 lakhs) was stated to be due to non-requirements of funds. Reasons
for non-requirement, .and balance saving of Rs. 1.07 lakhs have not been stated.



Serial
number

(iii)

Capital:

5.

923

GRANT NO.30 - STATE TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT - Concld.

Head Total
grant

Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head: 3055-
Road Transport

C(G)o03-Research and

Training.
O. 2.00
R.- 2.00

Reasons for non-utilisation of the entire

provision have not been stated.

Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.-2,01,075; the excess requires

regularisation.

6.

Excess occurred mainly under 'C(g)102. Acquisition of Fleet' (provision:

Rs.94.00 lakhs; expenditure: Rs. 96.00 lakhs) reasons for which have not been stated.




94
GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs Rs Rs
REVENUE
Major Heads-2059-Public Works,
2202-General Education’
2210-Medical and Public Health,
2215-Water Supply,.and Sanitation,
2403-Animal Husbandry, and
3053-Civil Aviation
Rs.
Original 53,32,39,000
Supplametitary 33,24,000 53,65,63,000 50,80,89,04 7 -2,84,73,953
Amount surrendered during
3,26, 70,000

the year (March 1989)

CAPITAL:

Major Heads: 4059-Capital Outlay on
Public Works, 4202-Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports, Art and Culture,
4210-Capital Outlay on Medical and
Public Health, 4215-Capital Outlay on
Water Supply and Sanitation, 4220-
Capital Outlay on Information and
Publicity, 4235-Capital Outlay on

Social Security and Welfare, 4250-Capital
Outlay on Other Social Services,
4401-Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry
4403-Capital Outlay on Animal Husbandry,
4404 <Capital Outlay on Dairy Development,
4515 -Capital Outlay on Other Rural
Development Programmes, 4810-Capital
Outlay - on Non-Conventional Sources of
Energy, 4851-Capital Outlay on Village
and Small Industries, 4885-Capital Outlay
on Industries and Minerals, 5053-Capital
Outlay on Civil Aviation, 5055 -Capital
Outlay on Road Transport, 5452-Capital
Outlay on Tourism and 5475 -Capital
Outlay on Other General Economic Services.

Rs.
Original 20,65,55,000°
Supplementary 2,02,00,000 | 226755,000  22,86,14,728 + 18,59,728
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989) 20.29.000
y b
w -




T iy

95

GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Notes and comments:

Revenue-

1. In view of ultimate saving of Rs. 2,84.74 lakhs, supplementary provision
of Rs. 33.24 lakhs obtained in March, 1989 proved unnecessary.

2. Surrender of funds to the extent of Rs. 3,26.70 lakhs was made in March
1989; the saving ultimately was Rs. 2,84.74 lakhs.

3. Saving occurred mainly under:-
[
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number . grant | expenditure Saving-
Major Head:2059- (In lakhs of rupees)
Public Works :
(i) A(d)80 General
A(d)80-799 Suspense
0. 34,00.00
R.- 7,00.00 27,00.00 27,97.33 + 97.33

Withdrawal of provision of Rs. 7,00.00 lakhs by re-appropriation was
stated to be due to economic measures adopted by Government. Reasons for

final excess have not been stated.
(ii) Major Head: 2059-Public Works

A(d)B0-051-Construction
A(d)80-051(1) Minor Works

o. 1,25.76
R.- 2138 . 1,04.38 1,10.08 +5.70

Anticipated saving of Rs. 21.38 lakhs was stated to be due to economic
measures adopted by the Government, Reasons for final excess have not been
stated.

(iii) Major Heads 2059-Public Works

A(d)80-001(3) Structural Planning

o. 74.6
R. { 1'51 v 76016 66.“3 - 9073

T e e e




i A s R N D LN AR SRR

96

GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) Major Head-2202-General Education

B(a)80-800(1) Buildings
S. 8.37 8.37 1.53 - 6.84

(v) Major Head: 2210-Medical and
Public Health

B(b)80(1) Building

S. 21.25 21.25 14.41 - 6.84
(vi) Major Head: 2059-Public Works

A(d)80-General

A(d)80-001(4) Architectural Planning

O. 12.64

R.- 3.25 ‘ 9.39 9.90 + 0.51

‘Anticipated saving of Rs. 3.25 lakhs was stated to be due to economic

measures. adopted by the Government.

Reasons: for final savmgs/excess in the above cases have not been stated.

Sa\'/ing“ rﬁeht’io‘ned /in note 3 above was partly offset by excess mainly

a- i

unders o - )

Serial -~ Head | : Total Actual Excess+

number grant expenditure Saving-
o (In lakhs of rupees)

G)  Major Head-2059-Public Works

- A(d)80-General |
'‘g52-Machinery and Equipments

o.', 5,78.70
R.” 3,81.00 9,59.70 7,52.02 - 2,07.68

~ Augmentation of provision(Rs. 3,81.00 lakhs) b
due to purchase of additional machinery etc. proved eicg’s:liaeppl‘omlatlon reportedy



Serial
number

(i1)

917

GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Head Total Actual
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head-2059-Public Works

A(d)B0-General

102-Maintenance and Repairs

0. 3,35.36

R.- 4.69 3,30.67 - 4,11.78

Excess+
Saving-

* 81.11

Anticipated saving of Rs. 4.69 lakhs réportedly due to economic measures

adopted by the Government proved injudicious: in' view of the final excess

(Rs. 81.

(iii)

Anticipated

11 lakhs).

Major Head-2059-Public Works

A(d)80-General

A(d)80-001(2)Execution

0. 5,59.55 :

R. B.63 5,68.18 5,89.32

+ 21.14

excess of Rs. 8.63 lakhs reportedly due to payment of

additional Dearness Allowance, Bonus etc. proved inadequate in view of the
final excess by Rs. 21.14 lakhs.

(iv)

(v)

Majar. Head-2059-Public Works
A(d)80-105 -Public Works-Workshop
0. . 31.21

Major Head-2059-Public Works
A(d)80-001(1) Direction

_O' k 1,1 7063

R. 19.18 1,36.81 1,43.35

+ 31.21

+ 6.54

Anticipated excess of Rs. 12.18 lakhs reportedly due to payment of

additional Dearness Allowance, Bonus, etc. proved inadequate in view of the
excess by Rs. 6.54 lakhs.




98

GRANT NO. 31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excgss+
number rant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

(vi)  Major Head-2215-Water Supply
and Sanitation

B(c)01-wWater Supply

B(c)01-101-Urban Water Supply
0. 1,28.10

R.- 11.05 1,17.05 1,44.06 + 27.01

Anticipated saving reportedly due to revised plan outlay proved injudicious

in view of the final excess of Rs. 27.01 lakhs.

(vii) Major Head-2403-Animal Husbandry

C(a)800-1-Buildings
R. 1.57 1.57 4,64 _ + 3.07

Reasons for final excess/savings in the above cses have not been intimated.

5. (a) Suspense Transactions: The expenditure under the grant includes
Rs.27,97.33 lakhs booked under "Suspense", which is not a final head of account.
It accommodates transactions pending their adjustments to the final head of
account. Therefore, balances under "Suspense" heads are carried forward from
year to year. Under the head "Suspense", three sub-heads, viz., (i) Stock (ii) Pur-
chase and (iii) Miscellaneous Works Advances are operated in the books of
the State. The nature of transactions under each of these heads is explained

below:-

(i) Stock - To.this head are charged the values of materials acquired,
not for any particular work but, for the general use of the division.
It is credited with the value of materials issued for use on Works
or -sold or transferred to other division. This sub-head will ,therefore,
have a plus or debit balance normally for the book value of materials
hfeld in stock and unadjusted charges connected with manufacture,
if any.



99
GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

(ii) Purchase - Upto March, 1966 value of mateials received for specific
work or for general purpose, but not paid for within the month,
was adjusted by debit to the accounts of the work or stock with
corresponding credit to "Purchase". The value of such materials
when paid for or adjusted by transfer was debited to the suspense
head "Purchase" clearing the initial credit. With the introduction
ot revised procedure, separate sub-heads - within the account of
the work and stock, are now operated for recordina the value of
materials pending payment. The suspense head "Purchase" thus
shows old balance representing value of materils received but still
not paid for or adjusted.

(iii) Miscellaneous Works Advance - Under this Sub-head are booked
debits for the value of stores sold on credit, expenditure incurred
on deposit works in excess of deposits received, losses of cash or
stores not written off and sums recoverable from Government ser-
vants, etc. A debit balance under the sub-head thus represents reco-
verable amount. ;

(b) An analysis of transactions under the head "Suspense'll included in this

grant during 1988-89 is given below:-

Sub-head Opening balance .Debit - Credit - Closing Balance
on 1st April 1988 : on 31st March 1989
(Debit+Credit-) o (Debit +Credit -)

( In lakhs of rupees?

Stock - 10,69.53 ©25,44.74 27,99.57 + 8,14.70

Purchase -21,86.40 XI5 - 21,86.40

Miscellaneous 3,24.62 . 2552.59 1,37.05 + 4,40.16

Works Advance :

Workshop v

Suspense 1,13.35 sep o + 1,13.35

Total:- -6,78.90 27,97.33 29,36.62 -8,18.19(a)

(a) The balance prior to 15th August, 1975 have nat been transferred proforma
from the Central Government except to the extent mentioned in foot note (y)
at page 25 of the Appropristion Accounts 1977-78.The matter ls under corres-

pondence with the Government.




100

GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

CAPITAL:

6. Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 18,59,728; the excess requires
regularisation.

7 In view of the excess of Rs. 18.60 lakhs, supplementary provision

of Rs. 2,02.00 lakns made in March 1989 proved inadequate.

8. Excess occurred mainly under:-

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+

number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

6] Major Head-4059-Capital

Outlay on Public Works

A-80-051(2) Construction of
Buildings for Air Maintenance
task (F.F.P.) '

0. 65.00 ,
R.- 54.00 11.00 2,22.98 + 2,11.98

Anticipated savingwas stated to be due to less requirement of funds.

(i) Major Head-4202-Capital
QOutlay on Education, Sports,
Art and Culture

B(a)01-800(1)Buildings(General)

o. 7,06.85 1
R." 2,15-61 ) E ll,91,2£; 8903-6& . + 3,12.40
(iii) Majro Head-4210-Capital

Outlay on Medical and
Public Health

B(b)B0-800(2)Up-gradation
grant for Medical Buildings
R. 26.85 26.85 67.78 + 40,93

Anticipated excess of Rs.26.85 lakhs was stated to b
adjustment of fund by State Planning Board. ' SAfineyfpsactor



Serial
number

(iv)

101

GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Head Total Actual
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head-4202-Capital
QOutlay on Education,
Sports, Art and Culture

B(a)04-800(2) Buildings
for Art and Culture

O. 19.00
R. 35.00 54.00 50.92

Anticipated excess of Rs. 35.00 lakhswasstated to be

adjustment of fund by State Planning Board.

(v)

(vi)

adjustment of plan expenditure as approved by

(vii)

Major Head-4059-Capital
Outlay on Public Works

A-80-General

A-80-051(1) Construction
of Capital Projects-

S. 2,02.00 2,02.00 2,30.04

Major Head-4059-Capital
Outlay on Public Works

A -80-800(7)Up-gradation
of Police Out Post Buildings.

R. 11.91 11,91 24,38

Anticipated excess ofRs.

Major Head-4059-Capital
Outlay on Public Works

A-BO-BUO(B)Up—gradatjon of
Training Institute and
Hostel attached to Institute

R. 22,00 o 2200 14,49

- [ - Vol - . ‘.‘."

Excess+
Saving-

- 3.08

due to sectoral

+ 28.04

+ 12.47

11.91lakhs was stated to be due to sectoral
State Planning Board.

- 7-51

o e — e T



102
GRNT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

B iation ‘was stated
Making “of provision of Rs. 22.00 lakhs b)f reappropria
to be due to 2ectofal adjustment of plan expenditure as approved by State

Planning Board.

Serial Head 'i'otal Actual Exc?ss+
number grant - - expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(viii) Major Head-4059-Capital
Outlay on Public Works
A-80-800(9)Up-gradation
of Treasury Buildings.

R. 2.80 . 2.80 O 13.26 + 10.46

Making of provision by reappropriation was stated to be due to sectoral

adjustment of plan expenditure as approved by the State Planning Board.

(ix) Major Head-54 75-Capital
Outlay on Other -Gereral
Economic Services

B(j)800-Other Expenditure .

B(j)800(1) Buildings T Wi 56,8

(Weight and Measures)

o. 3.50 \ G g e e

R. 0.13 365 . a0,

Reasons for anticipated saving (sl. no: i) ' ° and final eiEess/saVings
in the above cases (Sl.nos.(i) to (ix)) have not been stated, . :

9. Excess mentioned in note 8 above was partly offset saving under:-
serial Head @ iin & ' Total _ ooy iy Actual . .Exce.ss+
number gr(&:ntl *‘expenditure " Saving-
n lakhs of rupe SR .
(i) Major Head-4059-Capital Giurs srupoes) 4 g i
Outlay on Public Works , o
odt e e GUIEE00E o
A-80-800(1)Other Major Works B el il
O. 2,98.35 _ MR s 1eg daney
Rl' 2,““-35 ".'EJ_-.‘."’,’,-; 5&-00 50.91 6 . 3 09
~ Withdrawal of provigi . N )
lakhs was stated to be dze tsmn by way of reappropriation of Rs. 2,44.35

State Planning Board, O sectoral adjustment of fund as approved by the



Of the
lakhs was stated to be due to diversiopof

103

GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPVARTMENT‘ - Contd

Head . Total Actual Excess+
' grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head-&lzm-Capital
Outlay on Crop Husbandry

C(a)800(1) Building for
Crop Husbandry

0. 1,15.00
R.- 36.00 ~ 79.00 . 73.96 : - 5.04

anticipated saving of Rs.36.00 lakhs, saving of Rs.15.71
plan fund within the grant as approved

by the: State Planning Board. Reasons for balance saving of Rs.20.29 lakhs
have not been stated. :

(iii)

(iv)

Major Head-4210-Capital
Outlay on Medical and
Public Health

B(b)80-800(1)Buildings
0. 1,45.00
R.- 10.25 1,34.75 1,11.40 . -23.35

Major Head-5053-C_ap§tal
Outlay on Civil Aviation

C(g)80-800(1)Other Major Works

0. 1,12.50 .
R 4.32 11,08.18 88.64 - 19.54

Major Head-4235-Capital
Outlay on Social Security

and welfare
B(g)02-800(1)8uilqings
0. .15.50

14,55 .0.95 0.93 - 0.02
Rn‘ N ok




Serial
number

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

stated to
Board.

(ix)

104

GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS:‘ DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Totéll Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

tHead

Major Head-4215-Capital
Outlay on Water Supply
and Sanitation

B(c)01-800(1)Other Major Works
0. 2,11.90 ’
R.- 34.55 1,77.35 1,98.88 + 21.53

Major head-4059-Capital
Outlay on Public Works

A-80-800(3)Building for
Co-operative Department

0. 22.00
R. 0.95 22.95 13.72 - 9.23

Major Head-4059-Capital

. QOutlay on Public Works

A-80-800-10-Building
for District Planning

0. 12.00

R.- . 630 5.70 5.49 - 0.21

Withdrawal of fund(Rs. 6.30 lakhs) by way of reapprobriation was

be due to sectoral adjustment of fund as approved by the State Planning

Major head-4885-Capital
Outlay on Industries
and Minerals

C(f)60-800(1)Buildings
O. 13.00

- R.- 3.00 10.00 6.62 - 3.38



Serial
number

(x)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

105

GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Head "~ Total
grant

Actual
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head-5055-Capital
Outlay on Road Transport

C(g)800(1)Other Major Works

O. 60.00
R.- 6.00 54.00

Major Head-4404 -Capital
Outlay on Dairy Development

C(a)800(1) Buildings

o. 10.00
R.- 3.87 6.13

Major Head-54 75 -Capital
Outlay on Other General
Economic Services

B(j)112(1)Buildings

O. 11.00
R.- 0.70 - 10.30

Major Head-4851-Capital
Outlay on Village &
Small Industries
C(£)800(1)Buildings

O. 72.00

R. 12.00 84.00

Major Head-4202-Capital Outlay
On Education, Sports,
Art & Culture

B(a)03-800(1)Buildings

o. 11.05
B 0.80 11.85

53.56

4.45

6.21

68,24

1.76

Excess+
Saving-

il 0-‘6(6

- 1.68

- 4.09

= 15.76

- ‘8.09



106

GRANT NO.31 - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - Concld,

Serial Head = . sl o Total Actual Excess+
fumber grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(xv) Major Head-4810-Capital
Outlay on Non-conventional
Sources of energy

C(e)800(1) Major Works(S&T)

0. 7.00 _ -
R.- 6.00 1.00° 4.8 - 4 3.8

A

Anticipated savings (Sl.nos. iii to vi, ix to xii and xv) were stated
- to be due to diversion of plan fund within the grant as approved by the State
Planning Board. 1 )

Reasons for anticipated excess (sl nos. vii, xiii and xiv) and final
savings/excess in the above cases have not been stated.



S

‘made in March ~1989:proved injudicious.”

107

GRANT NO.32 - ROADS AND BRIDGES
(All voted)

- Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure - Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.

REVENUE:

Major Head: 3054 - e o
Roads and Bridges ‘ e ‘

, Rs.
Original 8,32,21,000
Supplementary . 22-:70’000 8,54,91,000 1_1_,73, 70_’127, + 3,18,79,127
.Amo@nt_ surrendered during i S b
the year (March™1989) . ‘ 82,06,000
CAPITAL:

Major Head: 5054 -
Capital Outlay on

Roads‘and Bridges -

-Rs.‘ -

g:;iilz:entaw 3"’5’5’.’00’000‘{' | 34,55,00,000 34,26,28,909. . 28,71,091
o s O T
Notes and Comments: )

Revenue.

8 Expenqi;yrg\exceeded the grant by Rs. 3,18,79,127; the excess requires
P?gularisatiorkrv} Al 1563 Sl e

24' In view of the excess of Rs. 3,18.79' ldkRs, surrender of Rs.82.06 lakhs

AR LR

3 In view of the excess of Rs. 318,79 lakhs, supplementary provision
of Rs. 22.70 lakhs obtained in March 1989 proved inadequate.

Wz



a-
provision
stated.

Serial
number

(i)

(ii)

5.

Serial
number

£ 7ii)

108

GRANT NO.32 - ROADS AND BRIDGES - Contd.

Excess over the grant occurred as expenditure - was incurred without

of funds under.the following heads, reasons for which have not been

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

C(g)02-Strategic and Border

Roads

C(g)02-101-Bridges

C(g)02-337-Road Works

C(g)02-337(1)Minor Works vee 3,41.20 + 3,41.20

C(g)02-337(2) Maintenance 24.05 + 20.05

Excess mentioned in note 4 above was partly offset by saving under:

Head Total Actual | Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

C(g)0s-District and Other Roads

C(g)04-010-Minimum Needs
Programmes

C(g)04 -800-Other ‘Expenditure
C(g)04 -800(2)-Maintenance

OO 6’60'21
S. 22.70

1R.- 60.21 6,22.70 6,38.35 + 15.65

Provision of Rs. 60.21 lakhs was surrendered in March 1989; but

eventually there was excess of Rs. 15.65 lakhs.

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs. 60,21 lakhs and final excess

of Rs. 15.69 lakhs have not been stated.



109

GRANT NO.32 - ROADS AND BRIDGES - Concld.

Sﬁ;zler Head Total Actual Excess+

n grant - expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) C(g)04 -District and Other Roads

C(g)04 -010-Minimum Needs Programmes
C(g)04 -800-Other Expenditure
C(g)04-800(1) Minor Works

O. 1,72.00

R.- 21.85 1,50.15 1,70.10 © 419,95

Saving of Rs. 21.85 lakhs was anticip'atEd and surrendered in March
1989, but in fact the head finally closed with an excess of Rs.19.95 lakhs.
It is thus evident that assessment of surplus funds was not rhade on a-realist_ic
basis. ' . »

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs. 21.85 lakhs and final excess
of Rs. 19.95 lakhs have not been stated.




110

GRANT NO.33 - SPECIAL AND BACKWARD AREAS

(All voted)
Total

grant
Rs.

REVENUE:
Major Head: 2552-North Eastern Areas

Rs.

Original 7,6&,17,000_
Supplementary 2,52,47,000 10, 15,64, 000

Amount surrendered during
the year

CAPITAL:

Major Head: 4552-Capital
Qutlay on North Eastern Areas

Rs.
Original 83;23,000
Supplementary 18,14,000 1,01,37,000
Amount surrendered ouring
the year
Notes and comments:

Revenue-

1. No part of the saving was surrendered.

Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs.

7,85,95,347 - 2,30,68,653

1,01,37,000

2. In view of saving of Rs. 2,30.69 lakhs, supplementary provision of
Rs. 2,52.47 lakhs obtained in March 1989 proved excéssive.



i g R N S T S
3

y
111
GRANT NO.33 - specIaL AND BACKWARD AREAS - Contd.
3 " Saving occurred mainly under:
serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

2552. North Eagtern Areas-

(i) C(c)03. Tribal Areas

C(c)03(8) Transport and
Communication

C(c)03(8)(1) Roads and Bridges

0. 6,66.77

S. 1,61.27

R. 4.17 8,52.21 7,14.07 -1,18.14
(ii) C(c)03(7) Man Power Development

C(c)03(7)(3) Operation Black Board

S. 91.20 91.20 2.72 - 88.48
(iif) C(c)03(1)(3)Mushroom Deve-
lopment Centre
0. 6.00 ‘
R. 1.91 7.91 0.67 - 7.24
(iv) C(c)03(2)(3)Survey of Catchment

Areas, Kameng
Renyanadi etc.

o. 5.00 5.00 0.59 - 4.41

) (71)Fellowship and Short.
C(C)03(_)( )Term Training Programme
in"Agriculture and Allied

Discipline
O. 6.00
14.50 eve - LI-SO

R.- 1.50



112

GRANT NO.33 - SPECIAL AND BACK

Serial Head Total
number grant
(In 1
(vi) C(c)03(1)(1)Regional Vegetable
" Seed Farms, Tawang.
- 0. - 10.00 10.00
(vii) C(c)03(1)(5) Development of
Temperate Nut and
Almond Crop
0. ~ 10.00
= 7500 5.00

R.-

C(c)03(5)(2) Investigation of

(viii)
Hydel Project

Includihg Mini
and Micro Hydel
Project
o. 10.00
R.-  10.00 .
(ix) C(c)03(5)(3)Tirap Medium
' Irrigation Project
0. 2.00
R.- 2.00
(x) '--C(c)03(5)(lt)P0pumpama Investi-
gation, Popumpama
.00 11,00
R.- 1.00

Anticipated excess/savings were due to
North Eastern Council.

WARD AREAS -Contd.

Actual _Excess+
expenditure Saving-
akhs of rupees)
5.70 -4.30
1-6} - 3037

revised plan allocation by the

Reasons for final savings in above cases have not been stated.



e —
P ST L AT SRR BN s -
R RSN R B s

113

GRANT NO.33 - SPECIAL AND BACKWARD AREAS - Concld.

3 Saving mentioned in note 3 above was partly offset by excess under:-
sorirt:)Lr Head Total Actual Excess+
pum grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) C(c)03(5)(7) Renewable Resources’
of Energy

Rl 2009 ' 2-09 : 7005 E + ﬁ.‘96

(ii) C(c)03(5)(6) Integrated Rural
. Energy Programme

R.  3.08 3.08 T30 + 0,01

In the above cases, funds provided by reappropriation were stated

to be due to revision of Plan allocation by North Eastern Council.

Reasons for final excesé' of Rs. 4.96 lakhs (slino.i) have not been

stated,

3



114

GRANT NO.34 - POWER PROJECT

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
REVENUE:
Major Head: 2801 - Power
R Rs.
Original : 7,00,00,000 |- :
Supplementary 4, 75,000 7,04,75,000 - 8,33,11,986 + 1,28,36,986
Amount surrendered during ) )
the year (March 1989) - , P 11,75,000
CAPITAL:
Major Head: 4801-Capital Outlay
-on Power Projects
SR » R8.: 2.8 i
Original 12,20,00,000 g
Supplementary ~ 2,49,33,000 71ﬂ,6_9,33,000 - 15,88,72,068  + 1,19,39,068
Amokunt surrendered durihg
the year ‘ :
Notes and comments:-
Revenue-
1. Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs, 1,28,36,986; the excess requires
regularisation.
2; In view of the fj
® final excess of R, 1,28,37 lakhs, the surrender of

provision (Rs. 11.75 lakhs) wasg unnecessary and addj

. tional fund of Rs.4.75 lakhs
obtained tnrough supplementary demand was also inad

equate.



115

GRANT NO.34 - POWER PROJECT - Contd.

3, Excess occurred under "C(e)04-Diesel/Gas Power. Generation-Cle)04 -
800-Other EXpenditure;—C(e)Ult-800(1) Maintenance" (provision: Rs.7,00.00 lakhs;
expenditure: Rs. 8,31.14 lakhs), reasons for which have not been stated.

b. Excess mentioned in note 3 above was partly offset by saving under
'C(e)04 -Diesel/Gas Power Generation-C(e)04-800-Other Expenditure-C(e)04-800(2)
Kutiryoti Programme (provision: Rs.4.75 lakhs; 'expenditure£ Rs.1.98 lakhs),
_reasons for which have not been stated. ' '

Capital-

5. Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 1,19,39,068; the excess requires
regularisation. ' :

6. In view of the excess of Rs. 1,19.39 lakhs, supplementary provision

of Rs. 2,49.33 lakhs obtained in March, 1989 proved inadéquate.

1 Excess occurred under:

Head 2 Total Actual Excess+
grant ~  expenditure Saving-
~ (In lakhs of. rupees)

C(e)o1. Hydel Generation

C(e)01.800(1) Rural Electrification
R. 2,00.00 2,00.00 3,19.48 + 1,19.48

‘\ N

Consequéﬁt on revision of plan allocation, funds were provided by

reappropriation to meet the expendifure under 'Rural Electrification'. The expen-

diture exceeded the anticipated provision of funds by Rs. 1,19.48 lakhs, reasons

for which have not heen stated.



116

GRANT NO.34 - POWER PROJECT - Concld.

e was partly offset by saving under:-

8. Excess mentioned in note 7 abov
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure . Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) C(e)01-Hydel Generation

C(e)01.-800(3) Schemes out of
Direct, Loan from REC-

S. 2,31.44 2,31.04 89.00 - 1,42.44

Provision was made through supplementary demand to meet expenditure

Generation consequent on revision of Plan

under the scheme relating to Hydel
1,42.44 lakhs

“Outlay by State Planning Board. Provision to the extent of Rs.

remained unutilised; reasons have not been stated.

(ii) C(e) 01-Hydel Generation
C(e)01-800-Other Expenditure
0. 12,20.00

S. . 17.89
R.- 2,00.00 10,37.89 11,80.24 + 1,42.35

Withdrawal of funds (Rs. 2,00.00 lakhs) by reappropriation reportedly

due to revision of Plan allocation was excessive in view of the final excess

of Rs. 1,42.35 lakhs.

Reasons. for final excess of Rs. 1,42.35 lakhs have not been stated.

>



117

GRANT NO.35 - PUBLICITY DEPARTMENT

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
REVENUE
Major Heads: 2058-Stationery
and Printing, 2220-Information
and.Publicity and 3452-Tourism
Rs.
Original 1,09, 70,000 | .
Supplementary 50,000 1,10,20,000 1,04, 76,694 - 5,483,306
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989) 3,65,00 0
Notes and comments:
1. Against the available saving of Rs. 5.43 lakhs, Rupees 3.65 lakhs
were surrendered in March 1989. .
2. In view of the final saving of Rs. 5.43 lakhs, supplementary provision
of Rs. 0.50 lakh obtained in Marck 1989 was'un_net:essary.
3. Substantial saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total . Actual Excesss
number grant expenditure Saving-
v (In lakhs of rupees)
(i) Major Head: 2220. Information
and Publicity
B(d) 60-Others ‘
B(d) 60-107-Songs and Drama
‘ Services
.93
0. 8.9 0.80 0.79 - 0.01

Ro"' 8.13



118

GRANT NO.35 - PUDLICITY DEPARTMENT - Contd.

Anticipated saving of Rs. .13 lakhs occurred mainly under (i) the

s' due to economy effected in expenditure and (ii) the head

head 'Motor Vehicle
the head 'Salaries', reasons

'Travel Expenses' due to fewer tours and under

for which have not been stated.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+

number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) Major Head: 2220-Information

and Publicity
B(d)60-Others

B(d)60-111-Community Radio
and Television

O. 3.55
Ro" 3-55 ese

The entire provision was withdrawan by reappropriation; reasons there-

fore have not been stated.

(iii) Major Head: 2220-Information
and Publicity

B(d)60-Others

B(d)6U—109~Photo Services

0. 2.17

R.- 2.17 : oes e

The entire provision was withdrawan by reappropriation. Part of the
saving (Rs. 0.77 lakh ) was stated to be due to non-creation of posts and fewer

tours. Reasons for balance saving of Rs. 1.40 lakhs have not been stated.

4. Saving mentioned in note 3 above was partly offset by excess mainly

under:-

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-

' (In lakhs of rupees)
Major Head: 2220-Information and
Publicity

B8(d)60-Others
B(d)60-001-Direction and Administration

O. 58.92 ;
R. 12.07 70,99 69.21 -1.78



-~
\

119

GRANT NO.35 - PUBLICITY DEPARTMENT - Concld.

Augmentation of provision (Rs.

12.07 lakhs) by reappropriation was
sﬁated to be due

mainly to transfer of char

ges on salaries of staff originally
made under anéther_ head.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1.78 lakhs have not been stated.



120

GRANT NO. 36 - STATISTICS DEPARTMENT

(All voted)
Total Actual Exc?ss+
grant expenditure Saving-
RS- RS- RS-
REVENUE
Major Head: 3454 -
Census Surveys and
Statistics -
" Rs.
Original 70,15,000 '
5 70,15,000 62,38,542 - 7,76,458
Supplementary
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 1989) 3,4 7,000
Notes and Comments:
1. Against the available saving of Rs. 7.76 lakhs, Rupees 3.47 lakhs
were surrendered in March 1989.
2. Saving occurred under:
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) C(J)02-Surveys

and Statistics
C(II-Vital Statistics

O. . 16.40 .
R.- 3.85 ~ 12,55 11.33 - 1.22
Of the total saving of Rs.

5.07 lakhs, saving of Rs.1.40 lakhs was
stated to be due to economy effected in

expenditure.

Reasons for balance saving of Rs. 3.67 lakhs have not been stated.

(i) C(J3)01. Census
C(j)001-Direction
and Administration.

0. 53.75

R. 0.38 - ‘ 54.13 51.06 -3.07

Reasons for net saving of Rs. 2.69 lakhs have not been stated.



g——

121

GRANT NO. 37 - LEGAL METROLOGY DEPARTMENT

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. - Rs.
REVENUE
Major Head: 3475
Other General Economic
Services .
Rs.
Original 28,55,000
Supplementary = 28,55,000 27,24,108 -1,30,892
Amount surrendered
during the year (March 1989) 1,70,000
Notes and Comments:
Saving occurred under:
Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
C(3)106. Regulation of
Weight and Measures
o. 28.55 :
R.- 1.70 26.85 27.24 + 0.39

Reasons for net saving of Rs. 1.31 lakhs have not been stated.



122

GRANT NO.38 - IRRIGATION AND FLLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

REVENUE:

Major Head: 2711-Flood
Control and Drainage

Rs.

Original 6,00,000
Supelementary 4,20,000

Amount sur‘rendered _
during the year (March 1989)

CAPITAL:

~Major Heads: 4701-Capital

Qutlay on:Major and Medium

" Irrigation and 4711-Capital

Outlay on Flood Control
Projects

L2 Fopiri rRe st
Original - ~- . °62,00,000
Supplementary et it

Amount ‘surrendered during
the year (March 1989).

Notes and Comméﬁts

Revenue-

(All voted)
Total

grant
Rs.

10,20,000

_'qz,vob‘,ooo o

Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs.

7,99,331 - 2,20,669

5,00,000

58,88,355. - 3,11,645

5,80,000

1. " Rupees 5.00 lakhsiwe“r'e surrendered in March 1989; final saving was,

however, Rs. 2.21 ,laklh“s.'-:i ot

2055 In view of the saving of Rs. 2.21 lakhs, supplementary provision of
Rs. 4.20'lakhs obtained in March' 1989 proved excessive.




123

GRANT NO.38 - IRRIGATION AND FLOOD
CONTROL PROJECTS - Concld.

e Saving occurred under:

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure =~ Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)
C(d)01-Flood Control

C(d)01-800-Other Expenditure

0. 6.00
S. 4.20
R.- 5.00 5.20 7.99 + 2.79

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs. 5.00 lakhs and final excess
of Rs. 2.79 lakhs have not been stated.
Capital

Provision surrendered (Rs. 5.80 lakhs) in March 1989 exceeded the
1
final saving (Rs. 3.12 lakhs) by Rs. 2.68 lakhs.

Saving occurred mainly under:

Total Actual Excess+

Head grant expenditure - Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head: 4711-
Capital Outlay on Flood
Control Projects
C(d)01-Flood control

C(d)-01-800-Other Expenditure

0. 44.00 :
R.- 4.20 39.80 40.94 - + 1.1

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs. 4.20 lakhs and final excess
of Rs. 1.14 lakhs have not been stated. .



ORI R, R — W*&#

124

GRANT NO.39 - LOANS TO GOVERNMENT SERVANTS

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
RS. RS RSc
CAPITAL:
Major Head: 7610-Loans
to Government Servants,
etc.
Rs. =
Original 65,00,000
‘ 65,00,000 57,93,006 - 7,06,994
Supplementary
Amount surrendered
during the year.
Notes and Comments:
1. No part of the saving was surrendered.
2. Saving occurred mainly under:
Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-

(in lakhs of rupees)

F.201. House Building

Advance
0. 34.00
R.- 12.00 _ 22.00 20.33 - 1.67

Anticipated saving of Rs. 12.00 lakhs was stated to be due to lower

requirements of funds; reasons for lower ¢ requirements have not been stated.

Reasons for final saving of Rs.1.67 lakhs have not been stated.



125

GRANT NO.39 - LDANS TO GOVERNMENT SERVANTS - Concld.

3.d Saving mentioned in note 2 above was partly offset by excess mainly
under:

Head Total Actual Excess+

grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

F202-Advance for purchase
of Motor Conveyance

O. 30.00
R. 12.00 42.00 37.02 -4.98
Original provision of Rs. 30.00 lakhs was augmented by reappro-

priation (Rs. 12.00 lakhs) to meet the increased demands for Motor Car Advance

from various departments; but eventually there was a saving of Rs. 4.98 lakhs,
reasons for which have not been stated.

- [ d



126

GRANT NO. 40 - HOUSING

(All voted)
| Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
REVENUE:
Major Head: 2216-Housing
Rs.
Original 4,53,58,000 :
4,53,58,000 4,38,10,188 - 15,47,812
Supplementary :
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989) - : » 50,4 3,000
CAPITAL:
Major Heads: 4216-Capital v N ELIAE 3G O
Outlay on Housing and
4217-Capital Outlay on
Urban Development
Rs.
Original 6,66,30,000
supgle;nentary 2:36,35’000J 97021 65 1000 10’20!6&’53 7 +1,1 7,99,537

Amount surrendered during the year.
Notes and commernts:

Revenue -

1. Provision surrendered (Rs. 50.43 lakhs) was in excess of the final

saving (Rs. 15.48 lakhs) by Rs. 34.95 lakhs.




127

GRANT NO. 40 - HOUSING - Contd.

Saving occurred under:-

Head ' Total Actual Excess+
- grant expenditure Saving-

B(c)01-Government Residential (In lakhs of rupees)

Buildings.

B(c)01-106. General Pool
Accommodation

B(c)01-106(2) Minor Works

0. 1,10.00
R.- 33.25 76.75 56.56 - 20.19

g Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs. 33.25 lakhs and final saving
of Rs. 20.19 lakhs have not been stated.

Saving mentioned in note 2 above was partly offset by excess under: -

3.
Head : - Total ' Actual Excess+
] ’ grant expenditure Saving-
B(c)01-(830.\;31_~nment Residential (In lakhs of rupees)
uildings
B(c)01-106. General Pool Accommodation
B(c)01-106(1) Maintenance and Repairs
0. 3,43.58
R.- 17.18 3,26.40 - 3,81.54 <4+ 55,14

In view of the final excess of Rs. 55.14 lakhs, surrender'-o'f_ funds

(Rs.17.18 ‘lakhs) by reappropriation was injudicious.

cipated saving of Rs. 17.18 lakhs and final excess

easons for anti
5 been stated, -

of Rs. 55.14 lakhs have hot

CAPITAL: |
E diture exceeded the grant by Rs. 1,17,99,537; the excess requires
4. xpen 23S d
reqularisation. SN s
d excess of Rs. 1,18. akhs, su
5. [n view of the uncot\)l(:;'?ned .?iin March 1989 proved inadequate.

provision of Rs. 2,36.35 lakhs 0O



128

GRANT NO.40 - HOUSING - Concld. i

6. Excess occurred mainly under: |

Serial Head Total Act.ual Excess+

number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) Major Head: 4216-Capital Outlay

on Housing

B(c)01. Government Residential

Buildings
- B(c)01-106. General Pool
Accommodation .
O. 4,50.00
R.- 2.00 4,48.00 5,62.97 +1,14.97

Anticipated saving of Rs. 2.00 lakhs was stated to be due to revision
of Plan allocation.

Reasons for final excess of Rs. 1,14.97 lakhs have not been stated.
(ii) Major Head: 4216-Capital
: Outlay on Housing

B(c)01-Government Residential
Buildings

B(c)01-107. Police Housing

O.. 2,04.30

" R.- 0.30 2,04.00 2,09.93 + 5.93

Reasons for net excess of Rs. 5.63 lakhs have not been stated. ’




129

GRANT NO. 41 - LAND REVENUE

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
REVENUE:
Major Head: 2029-Land
Revenue
Rs. -
Original 39,06,000
Supplementary 39,06,000 36,87,847 - 2,18,153
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989) 1,24,000
Notes and Comments:
1. Against the available saving of Rs.2.18 lakhs, Rupees 1.24 lakhs were
surrendered in March 1989.
2. Saving occurred under:
Head Total Actual Excess+
N grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

A(b) 103-Land

Record
0. 39.06 ;
R.- 1.24 37.82 36.88 - 0.94

]

Reasons for total saving of Rs. 2.18 lakhs have not been stated.



130

GRANT NO. 42 - RURAL DEVELOPMENT -

(All voted)
‘Total Actual Exu_assf
grant expenditure Saving-
RS- RS‘ RS.

REVENUE:
Major Heads: 2515-Other Rural
Development Programmes and
2236-Nutrition
' Rs. _
Original 3,20,30,000 _
Supplementary 2,58,000 3,22,88,000 2,93,22,931 - 29,65,069
Amount surrendered during N :
the year (March 1989) 10,91,000
Notes and Comments:
1. Against the available saving of Rs.29.65 lakhs, Rupees 10.91 lakhs
were surrendeﬁad in March 1989.
2. Saving occurred mainly under:-
Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure ' Saving-

; (In lakhs of rupees)
Ga) Major Head: 2236-Nutrition

B(g)02-Distribution of "
Nutritious Food and

Bevarages
B(g)01-Special Nutrition
Programme
0. 62.70
R.- 1.10 61.60 , 44,73 . - 16.87

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs. 1.10 lakhs and final saving
of Rs. 16.87 lakhs have not been stated.

(ii) Major Head: 2515-Other Rural
Development Programme ’
C(b)102-Community Development
C(b)001-Direction and

Administration

0. 2,02.9n
S 2,58
Ro' 1'21 2’0“.27 1,96.“3 - 7-8&



131
GRANT NO.42 - RURAL DEVELOPMENT - Concld.

Reasons for anticipated saving of Rs.1.21 lakhs and firal saving of
Rs. 7.84 lakhs have not been stated.

Serial ' Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(iii) Major Head: 2515-Other- Rural
Development Programme
C(b)800. Other Expenditure
C(b)800(2) Roads

0. 25.00 | .
R.- 3.00 22.00 : 21.65 © o -0.35

Anticipated saving of Rs. 3.00 lakhs was stated to be due to non-
implementation of Plan Schemes; names of the schemes and reasons for their
non-ﬁnplementation have not been stated.

(iv) Major Head: 2515-Other Rural
Development Programme .

C(b)800. Other Expenditure
C(b)800(3) Multipurpose

Projects
O. 9.50
R.- 1.97 7.53 7.54 + 0.01

Anticipated saving of Rs. 1.97 lakhs was stated to be due to non-
implementation of schemes; names of the schems and reasons for their non-

implementation have not been stated.

3. Saving mentioned in note 2 above was partly offset by excess mainly
under:- -

Head Total Actual Excess+

grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)
Major Head: 2515-Other Rural
Development Programme
C(b)800. Other Expenditure
C(b)800(1) Housing
0. 15.00

R.- 0.60

isi i wn b reappropriation reportedly
of Rs. 0.60 lakh was withdrawn by
due to nsgt_)i\:rllspl;)enmentation of schemes; but eventually there was an exce;
of Rs. 2.83 lakhs, reasons for which have not been stated.

14.40 12.23 + 2.83



REVENUE:

Major Head: 2405 -

Fisheries

Original

Supplementary

132

GRANT NO. 43 - FISHERIES DEPARTMENT
(All voted)

Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Rs.
90,94,000 |
1.25.000 92,19,000 86,31,845
y 9

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1989)

Excess+
Saving-
Rs.

- },87’155

2,60,000



REVENUE

133

GRANT NO.44 - ATTACHED OFFICES OF THE
SECRETARIAT ADMINISTRATION

Major Head: 2052-
Secretariat-General Services

Original
Supplementary

(All voted)
Total Actual
grant expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Rs.
24,80,000
2,27,000 27,07,000 26,85,707

Amount surrendered during

the year.

Excess+
‘Saving-
Rs.

- 21,293



' 134

GRANT NO.45 QCENTRALICENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES

(All vB;ed)

grant _ expenditure
‘."R‘S. ) RS °

REVENUE:

Major Heads: 2202-General

Education, 2204 -Sports and Youth
Services, 2210-Medical and Public
Health, 2211-Family welfare,

2215 -Water Supply and Sanitation,
2230-_abour and Employment, 2235-
Social Security and Welfare,

2401 -Crop Husbandry, 2402-Soil

and Water Conservation, 2403-Animal
Husbandry, 2404 -Dairy Development,
2405 -Fisheries, 2406-Forestry and
Wild Life, 2425-Co-operation, 2435-Other -
Agricultural Programmes, 2501-Special
Programmes for Rural Development,

2505 -Rural Employment, 2506-Land

Reforms, 2702-Minor Irrigation,
2810-Non-Conventional Sources of

Energy, 2851-Village and Small| >
Industries, 3054 -Roads and Bridges,

3454 -Census Surveys and Statistics,

3456-Civil Supplies and 34 75-Other

General Economic Services.

Rs.
Original 13,58,45,000
Supplementary 4,10,06,000 17,68,51,000

10,33,25,375

Amount surrendered during
the year

Excess+
Saving-
Rs.

- 7,35,25,625



135

GRANT NO-45 - CENTRAL /CENTRALL Y sponsoRrep SCHEMES - Contd

Total . "Actpa‘l E Eicess+
grant -expendityrg - Saving-

Rs. BOREL L T R,

CAPITAL:

Major Heads: 5452-
Capital Outlay on Tourism
6851-Loans for Village

and Small Industries

and 6402-Loans for

Soil and Water

Conservation.

Rs.
Original
Supplementary 22,50,000} 22,50,000 12,11,657 - 10,38,343
Amount surrendered
during the year. i tor
Notes and Comments:
. Revenue-
1. The grant closed with a saving of Rs." 7,35.26 lakhs. No amount was
surrendered during the year. i
/ '
2, In view of saving of. Rs. 7,35.26 lakhs, supplementary provision of:
Rs. 4,10.06 lakhs made during the year proved unnecessary. .
3 Saving occurred mainly under:
Serial Head . Total Actual Excess+ -
number Wt grant expenditure Saving-
- (In lakhs of rupees) A

(i) Major Head: 2202 General Education

B(a)800(2)(4)Operation Black Board.

0. 1,30.00 , '

S 3,16.78 4,46.78 98.21 - 3,48.57

- $

v



136

GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL/CEMTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES - Contd.

: tual Excess
Serial Total Ac_ esss
number e grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) Major Head: 2702 Minor Irrigation

C(d)80-800(4) Strengthening of
Ground wWater and Surface Water

o. 2,00.00
R.- 1,22.19 77.81 - 77.81

Anticipated saving wasstated to be due to less fund allotted by Govern-
ment of India.

(iii) Major Head: 2211 Family Welfare
0. 1,46.08
R.- 1,15.41 30.67 - s - 30.67

Anticipated saving was stated to be due to non-allocation of fund
by the Government of India.

(iv) Major Head:-2702 Minor Irrigation
C(d)80-800(3) Census of
Minor Irrigation Scheme
0. 50.00

Re-  49.51 0.49 0.06 - 0.43

Anticipated saving was due to |esg fund allotted by Government of India.

(v) Major Head: 2402 Soil and
water Conservation.
C(a)800(1) Pilot Project for
Control of Shifting cultivation

(o I 1,00.00
R.- 1,00.00

*ee
LYY ees

withdrawal of provision by reappropriat i
less fund allotted by Government of India, Propriation was g a0 bs, duS 10




137

GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL /CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

Serial
number

(vi)

of India.

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

of India.

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head: 2501 Special Programme
for Rural Development.

C(b)800(1) Assistance for Small

and Marginal farmers.

0. 1,20.00 |

R.- 49,38 70.62 70.56 - 0.06

Anticipated saving was due to less allocation of fund by Government

Major Head: 2501 Special }
Programme for Rural Development

C(B) 01-Integrated Rural

Development Programme.

o. 2,36.00

R.- 22.40 - 2,13.60 - 2,00.25 - 13.35

Anticipated saving was due to less allocation of fund by Government of India

Major Head: 2202-General Education
B(a)105(2) District Institute of
Education and Training.

S. 38.70 38.70 14.03 - 24.67

Major Head:2501 Special Programme

for Rural Development

C(B)04-109(2) Integrated

Rural Programime.

O. 20.00

R-' 16030 }- 70 (X1) i o= 3- 70

Anticipated saving was due to less allocation of fund by Government



138

« GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL /CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

Serial Total Acl.;ual Excgss+
number sed grant expenditure Savmg—'

(in lakhs of rupees)

(x) Major Head: 2851 Village and
Small Industries

C(f)800(1) District -
Industries Centre

O. 58.69
R.- 36.19 22.50 42.45 - + 19.95

Anticipated saving was stated to be due ‘to less allocation of fund
by Government of India.

(xi) Major Head: 2404 Dairy
iy Development 2 , "

C(a)800(1) Integrated
Dairy Development

-Programme
O. - 17.25
R.- 4.41 ; 12.84 6.33 | - 6.51

Anticipated- saving was due“to less allocation of fund by Government

of India.
(xii) * Major Head: 2501 Specia e .
T Programme. for Rural K
“  Development

Pig

e ~'C(b)800(3)Development of
_ Women and Children in
» Rural Areas.. ;
“O. 8-26 :
3 3 % . T .
R.- * 670 o : 1.56

of India.

*



139

GRANT NO.AS;CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

?\E‘;\i‘e . Head Total Actual Excess+
r grant expenditure Saving-
. (In lakhs of rupees)
(xiii) Major Head: 2501 Special
Programme for Rural
Development,

C(b)04-109(3) Large gram

Programme

O. 7.00

R.- 7.00 o4 it .

Withdrawal of provision was due to non-sanction of Scheme by
Government of India.
(xiv) Major Head: 2202 General
°  Education-
B(a)103 Rural Functional
Literacy Programme

S. 24.53 24.53 17.76 -6.77

(xv) Major Head: 2210 Medical
and Public -Health

B(b)01-103(2) National
Leprosy Control Programme

0. 15.50 o _ .
R.- 7.50. 8.00 . - 5.74 - 2. 26‘,

- AnthIpated saving was stated to be due to less allocation of fund
; "by the Government of India.
Major Head: 2425-Co-operation

C(a)B00(3) Assistance to
Functional co-operatwes.

S -O. " G 75 " .
I R = ) 6.75 eee B : .:l, eos

Withdrawal of ‘provision was due to non-allocatlon of fund by

(xvi)

Government ‘of,dndia.
’




140

' MES'C ntdu
GRANT NO.45 -CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHE )

Serial Head Total Act_ual %xcr-ess+
b o8 grant expenditure aving-
e (In lakhs of rupees)

(xvii) Major Head: 2403 Animal
Husbandry -

C(a)B00(7) Meat Processing
Plant.
0. 6.00
R-' 6-00 eee XY eee

Withdrawal of provision was due to less allocation of fund by Government of India.

(xviii) Major Head: 2810 Non-
conventional Sources of Energy

C(e)03-101(4) Bio-Mass Programme.

o. 6.00
Ro" 6-00 eee ’ eee LLL]
Withdrawal of provision by way of reappropriation was due to less
allocation of fund by Government of India.
(xix) Major Head: 2425 Co-operation

C(a)800(2) Installation of
Mustard Oil Processing Unit at

South Bank
0. 6.25
Ro - 6c 25

Withdrawe) “of, fund was#due, ta non implementation of the Schemes

(xx) Major Head: 2204 Sports
and Youth Services.

B(a)104(2)Play field for
School

0. 5.00
Rl’ 5'00

withdrawal of proyision wag

Government of India. due to non-allocation of fund * by



141

GRANT NO.45 -CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

Serial
number

(xxi)

(xxii)

(xxiii)

Head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head: 2202 Gensral Education

B(a)800(3) Improve:ment of Science
Education in Schools.

S- 3. 72 3- 72 soe - 3. 72

Major Head: 2425-Co-operation

C(a)800(1) Opening of large sized
Retail Outley at Ziro/Tawang/Bomdila/
Along/Pasighat.

0. 2.50
Ra- 2-50 ese LT T] see

Withdrawal of fund was due to non-implementation of the Scheme.

Major Head: 2810 Non-conventional
Sources of Energy

C(e)02-101(1) Solar P.V.
Programme (Power Plant)

O. 2.40
R.- 2-“0 (1] u (111 oe

withdrawal of provision by way of reappropriation was due to non-

- allocation of fund by Government qf'lndia.

(xxiv)

Major Head: 2810

C(e)03-101(5)Installation
of Aerogeneration

o. 1.80
Re- 1.80 oee 0o

withdrawal of provision was due to non-allocation of fund by

Government of India.

et



142

HEMES-Contd.
GRANT NO.45 -CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED 5C

Total Actual Excess+
Serial Head grant Expenditure Saving-
number (In lakhs of rupees)

(xxv) Major Head: 2401 Crop Husbandry

C(a)103-3 Strengthening of
State Seed Certification
Organisation -

S. 1_6a 1-6& oo - 1.64

(xxvi) Major Head: 2702 Minor Irrigation

C(d)80-800(5) Surveyed
Acquisition of land and
water resources data by NRSA

c. 1.50
R.- 1.50
India. Anticipated saving ws due to non allocation of fund by Govenrment of

(xvii) Major Head: 2810 Non-
conventional sources of
Energy

C(e)03-101(3)Installation
Of Water Pumping Wind Mil}

0. 1.50 P
R.' 1-50

of fund by Governmeént of India.

Reasons for final savings/excegg

in . s
to (xviii) have not been stated, the cases mentioned in Serial(i)



143

L LA e B O e

SRANT NO.5-CENTRAL /CENTRALL Y SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

4, Saving mentioned

. in note above ]
excess mainly under:- i i wa

partly counterbalanced by

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) Major Head: 2235 Social
Security and Welfare
8(g)102 1.C.D.S.
R. 88.85 88.85 73.32 - 1553
Reasons for making provision by reappropriation have not been
stated.
(i1) Major Head: 2215 Water Supply

and Sanitation

B(c)01-102-2-Accelerated

Rural Water Supply-

Including Scheme under Technology
Mission and purchase of Computer
Photometer.

R. 2,36.24 2,36.24

Reasons for making
have not been stated.

(iii) Major Head: 2210 Medical

and Public Health

B(b)01-103(1) National
Malaria Eradication Programme.
0. 52.50

R.- 12.99 1 39.51

61.46 -1,7.78

provision of such huge amount by reappropriation

1,05.00 + 65.49

Anticipated saving was stated to be due to less allocation of fund

by Government of India.

Major Head: 2505 Rural

Employment.
C(b)701-National Rural
Employment Programme

0. 23.00
R. 65.00 88.00

Reasons for augmentation of provision by
been stated.

(iv)

69.54 -18.46
reappropriation have not

it



GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SP

Serial
number

(v)

144

ONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

Total Actual Excess+
rant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

Head

Major Head 2402 Soil and
Water Conservation

C(a)800-(1)Pilot Project for
Control of Shifting Culti-
vation.

R. 65.00 65.00 38.58 - 22.62

Provision of funds by way of reappropriation was stated to be due

to more fund allotted by the Government of India.

(vi)

(vii)

Major Head: 2505 Rural
Employment.

C(b)60(1) Rural
Landless Employment
Guarantee Programme

R. 45.00 45.00 38.22 - 6.78.

Reasons for making provision by reappropriation have not been stated.

Major Head: 2403 Animal
Husbandry

C(a)800(9)Estt. of Frozen

" Semen Technology

R. 27.55 27.55 . 24.07 - 3.48

Provision by reappropriation wa

. s due t i ,
Government of India. 0 allocation of more fund by

(viii)

Major read: 2501 Special
Programme for Rural
Development

C(b)003-TRYSEM
R, 8.24

Provision by way

of rea
fund by Government of India, PPropriation was due to allocation of more




145

1

GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL J/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES-Contd.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
\ (In lakhs of rupees)
(ix) Major Head: 2406 Forestry

and wild Life

C(a)02-110(2)(2)Development of
National Park.
(Snow Leopard)

S. 7.50 7.50 11.89 + 4.39

Supplementary grant was due to revision of Plan grant by various
nodal Ministries of Government of India.

(x) Major Head: 2403 Animal
Hushandry.

C(a)800-Rinderpest
Eradication Programme.

O. 2.00
R. 0.50 2.50 5.00 + 2.50
(xi) Major Head: 2401

Crop Husbandry
C(a)iii(i) Agriculture Census

o. 1.95
R. 2.49 » 4.44 4.39 - 0.05

Anticipated excess was due to more funds allotted by Government
of India

(xii) Major Head:2501 Special
Programme for Rural Development

C(b)109-Monitoring

0. 1.46
R. 0.98 2.44

Anticipated excess was due to allocation of more fund by Government

3.49 + 1.05

of India.



146

-Contd.
GRANT NO.45- CENTRAL /CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES cén

‘ Excess+
i Total Act_ual :
ﬁﬁlf;:?)lezr Head grant expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

(xiii) Major Head: 2402 Soil
and Water Conservation

C(a)800(2)Strengthening of
State Land use Board.

R. 3.50 3.50 1.90 - 1.60

Anticipated excess by way of reappropriation was made due to more
fund allotted by Government of India

(xiv) Major Head: 2406 Forestry
and Wild Life

C(a)02-110(2)(3) Social
Forestry

0. 1.00
S. 0.35 1.35 2,53 +1.18

Reasons for final excess/savings in the cases mentioned in SL(i) to
(xiv) have not been stated.

CAPITAL:

5. In view of saving of Rs. 10.38 lakhs, supplementary provision of Rs.22.50

lakhs made in March 1989 proved excessive. No amount of savings was surren-

dered.

6. Saving occurred mainly unders

Serigl Head Total Actual Excess+

number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) 5452 Capital Outlay on

Tourism

C(j)01-102(1) Constructijon of
Tourist Lodge and Cultyra|
Comp;lex at Tawang,

5. 7.00 7.00
- 7.00

T

e TS
- gL e ey -




147
GRANT NO.45-CENTRAL/CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES - Concld.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number grant expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) Major Hed: 5452 Capital
Outlay on Tourism

C(j)01-102(2) Construction
of Tourist Lodge at
Parsuram Kund.

S. 6.00 6.00 - 6.00

Reasons for savings of entire provision in above cases have not been
intimated.

7. Saving mentioned in note 6 above was partly offset by excess under
"6851 Loan for village and Small Industries - F.102(2) Loan to D.LC. (provision:
Rs.7.50 lakhs; expenditure: Rs.10.00 lakhs). Reason for excess (Rs.2.50 lakhs) have
not been stated.



148

GRANT NO.46 - STA
(All charged)

TE PUBLIC SERVICE COM

MISSION

Total Actu-al Exct_ass+
appropriation expenditure Sav;u_;-
Rs. Rs o
REVENUE:
Major Head: 2051-Public
Service Commission
Rs.
’ Original
1\;: ,;u?,-" A
7 Supplementary 18,90,000 18,90,000 17,56,084 - 1,33,916
Amount surrendered during
the year cee
Notes and Comments:
1. No part of the saving was surrendered.
{ 2. Saving occurred under 'A(d)102-"State Public Service Commission"

(Provision: Rs.18.90 lakhs; expenditure: Rs.17.56 lakhs)
9

not been stated.

reasons for which have

e YV g - o8

e W



149

GRANT NO.49 - VILLAGE DEFENCE FORCE

(All voted)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving-
Rs. ‘ Rs. Rs.
REVENUE:
Major Head: 2070-Other
Administrative Services
Rs.

Original o s
Supplementary  5,00,000 5,00,000 _5,00,000 '

Amount surrendered
during the year

Notes and Comments:

The entire provision of Rs. 5.00 lakhs made ‘through . supplementary

demand to meet expenditure in respect of the :newly established Village Defence

Force of Arunachal Pradesh remained unutilised and unsurrendered, - reasons

for which have not been stated.

4
{3



150

PUBLIC DEBT
(All charged)

Total Actual

Excess+
appropriation  expenditure Saving-
Rs. Rs Rs.
REVENUE:
Major Head: 2049-Interest Payments
Rs.
Original 10,00,00,000
Supplementary - 10,00,00,000 /579,03,36/ - 2,20,96,633
Amount surrendered
during the year
CAPITAL:
Major Heads: 6003-Internal
Debt of the State Government
and 6004 - Loans and
Advances from the Central Government
Rs.
Original 15,78,00,000
supplementary 2,12,00,000 17,90,00,000 64,22,52,167 + 46,32,52,167

Amount surrendered
during the year

Notes and Comments:

Revenue -

1. The Appropriation closed wj i
part of the saving was surrendered, e e RS i

G




2.

Serial
number

(i)

151

PUBLIC DEBT - contd.

Saving occurred mainly under:

Head Total Actual Excess+

appropriation expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

A(c)701-Miscellaneous

A(c)701(1) Interest on Loans and
Advances from Central
Government

A(c)701(1)(1) Interest on Loans for
Non-plan Schemes
Q. 2,90.00
R.- 1,81.16 1,08.84 1,07.34 - 1.50

Surrender of provision (Rs. 1,81.16 lakhs) by reappropriation was due to decrea-

sed interest liability on loans based on re-assessment of the position of payment

of interest.

(ii)

A(c)701(1)(2)lnl.e‘rest on Loans
for State Plan Schemes

0. 7,06.10
REH 97.57 6,08.53 6,00.91 - 7.62

Surrender of provision (Rs. 97.57 lakhs) by reappropriation was due

to decreased interest liability on loans based on re-assessment of ‘the position .

of payment of interest.

3.

Reasons for final saving of Rs. 7.62 lakhs have not been stated.

In the following cases, provision made by reappropriation for discharge

of liability of interest on internal debt of the Government remained fully

unutilised.




152

puUBLIC DEBT - Contd.

- 4 Total A.Ctslal ExcesS*
Se“%‘ e appropriation equndlture Saving-
number !

‘ (In lakhs iof rupees)
(i) 104. Interest on State

Providert Fund

& 1 93.00 1,93.00 1,93.00
. y .

"Non-utilisation was attributed to ron-receipt of sanction from tne
Government (wha has been maintaining the Accounts and Entitlement) resulting

i carry-over of the burden of interest for adjustment in the subsequent year,

(ii) A(c)01-Interest on Internal Debt

101. Interest on Market Loan

R. 9.58 9.58 - 9.58

Reasons for non-discharge of liability of interest on market loans
raised by the Government have not been stated.

4. Saving mentioned in notes 2 and 3 above was Partly offset by excess

mainly under:- '

Scrigl Head + Total Actual Excess+

number i appropriation  expenditure Saving-
f e fost b o (In lakhs of rupees)

i) A(c)701-Misceilaneous |

A((‘)7[]1(_.1)(3)lnleresl on L oang
for Central Plan Schemes
O. 2.10

R. - 34.09 <
5 36.19 36.20 + 0.01
" Provision was augmented (Rg,

to increased liability of interest on loans reappropriation due

the position °_f payment Of interest, as worked oyt on re-assessment of
(i) A(c)701(1)(a)lnt|3rest on Loans for
. Cemtrally Sponsored Schemeg
o. 1.80 |
R. 3.74
5.54 5.54

3
P



153
PUBLIC DEBT - Contd.

Provision was augmented (Rs. 3.74 lakhs) by reappropriation due to
re-assessment of the position of interest liability on loans received from Govern-

ment of India.

5. In the following cases, additional funds obtained by reappropriation

proved excessive. in view of final savings.

Serial Head Total Actual Excess+
number appropriation expenditure Saving-
! (In lakhs of rupees,

i) 200. Interest on Other
Internal Debt

200(1) Interest on Loan
from REC

R.. 21.58 21.58 15.66 - 5.92

Reasons for less requirement of fund for payment of interest have
not been stated.

(ii) 200(1) Interest on Ways and

Means Advances
R. 16,74 ‘ 16.74 13.38 . -3.36
Reasons for saving of Rs. 3.36 lakhs have not been stated.

CAPITAL:

6. Expenditure excee_ded" the appropt;iation by Rs. 46,32,52,167; the excess

requires reqularisation.



154

puBLIC DEBT - Concld.

7. Excess oécurred under: ey

i Total ctua Excess+
ienal\)l . Head appropriation expenditure Saving-
umber (In lakhs of rupees)
(i) Major Head: 6003-Internal Debt of

the State Government

110. Ways and Means Advance from
Reserve Bank of India

46,32.00 + 46,32.00

Reasons for incurring expenditure towards discharge of debt obligations
without provision of funds have not been stated.

(ii) Major Head: 6004-Loans and Advances
from Central Government

E.04 Loans for Centrally
Sp onsored Plan Schemes

O. 3.60
S. 2.20 5.80 11.63 +5.83

. Excess was due to repayment of larger amount of loan following
receipt of more loans from the Government of India,

8. Excess mentioned in note 7 above was partly offset by saving under:
S Total- ] Actual Excess+
appropriation  expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

Major Head: 6004-Loans and Advances from
Central Government

E.02- Loans for State Plan Schemes
E.02-101-Block Loans
O. 8,65.51

Saving was due to re e 9,55.53 - 5.47

payment of
of smaller amount of loan from tre Glc]evs:‘t?':n?g?untf Olf loan following receipt
of India.

B ot A R i 7
—— 2 g B .



155

6015061 + 889°LL°yy +  60L°C0°96°L  8B9°LL'L™BE 000°00°18°L 000'00°LEBS V1oL
L96 T ng + L96m0L 0¢ 000°00°9¢ ‘0¢ Juswitedaq sxdom AtAnd-L¢
L09‘L0L - £6€°26'L9¢ 000‘00‘4. ¢ quawiiedaq SHIOM [BINY-9Z
6LLLLYGL - 128‘88°92¢ 000°00°0%*¢ - Juawizeda 1s8104-¢7
60L‘¢0‘GL + L0sG*swo¢ + 60L°C0'96°L  L0S'SH'0OL‘L  000‘00°LB‘L 00o‘oo‘os UOIIIINN PuB poo 4-17
) (9) (9) () (€) (@) (1)
reyde) ANUAASY
- ss37
+ 3JON [ejiden 3NU3A3Yy [elde) anuaAay
sajewijsa jabpnq sjen1oy ajewiys3 1abpng uelb yo sweu pue saquiny

yim paltedwoa spenjay

ﬂ.:._u__ucmaxm J0O U0I1310Npal Ul SJUNOJ3ae 3ayjg ul ﬁmumzmﬁm $3113A0J31 JO sjenjoe pue Sajewijsa jo S[tejap Qm—;_lucm.—w

g abedq 1e slunoddy uoijelidoaddy o Alewwing ayy ui o3 paliajay

X1AON3ddv




R
s Wi e (g
A, kg,
o

o o 1 fl’{;‘m_]
e M o 11ty
116 4

X

- ifn W il

(7 it (%
(i

ox Pt o2 Py g

0, M

i = o

e (67 n %,

ey me (e

Bpds
[T T AT (11

i ,(’lrn-/ (iehi Mo,
LA b i
i e f{nid o,

A
e ’(l'hu

vk

i 4
="}kg:’{r

e @l‘
-' ;% @ﬁ? ?’" %&



